UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, )
Pleintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4726
ve, Trects Nos.: E-516-1
E-516-2
2,551.48 Acres of Land, More or less, E-516E
Situate in Noweta and Rogers Countles, Fe
Oklehoma, and W. F. Grahem, et al, =nd ’g N
Unknown Owners, LI
Defendants. 4oy
oAy o
Ly, A
J UDGMET RT *ibaé‘;itﬁ o ki }q
= iy s ‘ '»g e
1. g, I.(.;)_(‘}_{)

NOW, on this "jﬁ) day of April, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition on epplication of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on a stipuletion agreeing wpon Jjust compensation,
end the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
adviged by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the emtates condemned in the
{tracts enumerated in the caption sbove, as such estates and tracts are
described in the Complaint end the Declaration of Taking and the amendment
thereto filed in Civil Action No. 4726. The estate taken in the subject
tracts includes all coal rights therein.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of thie action.

k,

Service of Process hes been perfected elther personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Clvil
Procedure on all pertles defendant in this ceuse who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to
condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pur-

suant thereto, on June 30, 1959, the United States of America has filed



ite Declarstion of Taking of such deseribed property and on August 19,
1960, has filed an amendment to such Declaration of Taking, and title %o
the deseribed estates in such property should be vested in the United States
of America me of the dete of £iling the Declaration of Taking.

6.

On filing of the Declaretion of Teking, and the amendment there-
to, there was deposited in the Registry of this Couri as estimated compen-
sation for the taking of certain estetes in the subject tracts, & certain
sum of money and all of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in
paregraph 12 below,

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in sudject tracts were the defendents whose names are shown in para-
graph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only perscns asserting any
interest in the estates taken in such trects, all other persocns having
either disclaimed or defaulted, end such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates toaken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensetion, where-
in they have agreed that just compensetion for the estates condemned in
subject tracts including ell coal rights, 15 In the amount shown as compen-
sation in paragraph 12, and such stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposiied as estimated
compensetion for the subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, end the amount of such deficilency should be depos-
1ted for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in
peragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracte are perticularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking as amended, filed
herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for

the uses and purposes described in such Declarction of Taking, as emended,



including all coel rigkts in such tracts, are condemned and title thereto

ig vested in the Ynited States of America as of the date of filing the

Decleration ¢f Taking, and ell defendants herein and all cther persons inter~

ested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any ¢lain thereto.
11.

It Is Forther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cwners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracta
were the persons whose nemes appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to
just compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested in
the parties so named.

12,

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in parsgraph 8 above, is hereby confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted &g the award of just compensetion for
the estates condemned in subject tracte a&s follows:

TRACTS NOS, E-516-1, E-516-2, and E-516E

Owners:
W. A, Loy - - = - - - “ e e mmm, .- -- 1/
Barbars Ellen Barngs - = = = = = = = - = = = /b
Calvin H, J€Yy = = = = = = = = = ~ = wom === 1/
Myron I, IOy = » = = =« « = = = « = = - « = 1/h

Award of just conpensatlon

urguant to stipulation

finclud:i.ng ell coal rights) - - = - - - = $15,000.00 $15,000.00
Deposited ms estimated compensation =~ -~ - - - - e e = - $11,000.00
Digbursed to OWNETSE = ~ = = = = = = n = « = = 11, 000.00
Balance fue t0 OWners = - = = = = = - - = = = $h,000.00
Deposit deficlency = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = -~ $h,000.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United States
of Americe shell deposit in the Registry of this Court in Civil Action No.
4727 to the credit of the subjeet tracts the totel deposit defieiency in
the sum of $4,000,00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from

the deposit for subject tracts, the balance due to the owners as follows:




Barbare Ellen Barnes - - = = - - = = $1,000.00
Calvin H. 1oy = = = = = = = = = = = $1,000.00
Myron L. Loy - = - = ~ - -« = = = = $1,000.00

ALLEN £. DARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

%M&{ ,/// 5

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant V. 8. Attorney

e b e kB o fRPY 57 . P e — T ———



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTTION NO, 4862
Tracts Nos.: X-2h36E
X-2l38E-1
and X-2438E-2

v8.

437.26 Acres of Lend, More or less,
Situste in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
and Tollie T. Downing, et al, and
Unknowvm Ovmers,

e e S P e s St S Mt St S S
g
ey
-
T
H

Defendants.

J UDGMENT

1.

Kow, on this /5% day of April, 1963, this matter comes on

for disposition on epplication of plaintiff, United States of Amerilca, for
entry of judgment on stipulations agreeing upon Jjust compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment spplies only to the estates condemned in the tracte
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and itracis are described
in the Complaint and the Decleration of Teking filed in this ¢ivil actlon.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this aection.

Ly,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on sll pariies defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set ocut in paragreph 2 of the Complaint here-
in give the United States of America the right, power and anthoxity to con-
demn for public uge the eetates described in paragreph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on February 29, 1960, the United States of America has filed its
Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to the described
estates in such property should be vested in the United States of America

as of the date of filing the Declaration of Teking.



6.
on filing of the Declsration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated ccmpensation for the taking of certain
estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, andjgggg of these de-
posits has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.
7.
On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates

taken in the subject trasts were the defendants vhose names are shown in

- paragraph 12 balow. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any

interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either
diselaimed or defaulted, and such named d=fendante are entitled to receive
the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensaticn, wherein
they have agreed ttat just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the arcunts shown as compensation in paragraph 12, end such
Stipulations should ke epproved.

g.

Deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as estimated com-
pensation for the subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the Stipulations As
To Just Compensaticn, and the amounts of such deficiencies should be deposited
for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiencies are set out in paragraph 12
below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint ani Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes described
in such Declaratlion of Teking, are condemned and title theretc 1s vested in
the United States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all other defendants herein and all other persons interested in such

estates are forever barred from asserting any claim theretc.

e e AT o o e + e —— [



Y.
Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEP that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the pubject tracts
were the persons whose names sppear below in paragreph 12, and the right
to just compensation for the respective estates taken herein in these
tracte is vested in the parties sc nemed.
12.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensstion, mentioned in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby are confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just compensation for
the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT IO, X-2436E

Ounersa:

Heirs of the esgtates of Readus Nave, alias Moore, and
Yrma Moore, both deceased. Such heirs are:

Jazgie Moore Stamps and
Garland Moore

Award of just compensation,

pursuant to stipulation = - - « = - = = = $75.00 $75.00
Deposited a8 estimated compensation - « = - = = = = - - - - $50.00
Disbursed 0 owWwners « - -~ = = + - - ----- None
Balance dug to OWners - « - + = = = = = = = « - $75.00 .
Deposit deficlency - = = = - - - memmmm o - - $25.00

TRACTS NOS, ¥-2438E~1 AND X-2438E-2

Ovners:

Heirs of the estates of Readus Nave, alims Moore, and
Imme Moore, both deceased. Such heire ave:

Janie Moore Stamps and

Garland Moore
Award of just compensation,
pursuent to stipulation - -~ = - - = - = = $100.00 $100.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - = = = = - - - $75.00
Disburged 10 OWDEYS « = -~ = w » = = = = = = = - None
Balance due tO OWIETH - ~ = = = = = - = = === $100.00

Deposit deficlency « =~ = = = = = « = =~ = - wewm =~ $25.00

s A A £ AP [P —



13.

Tt Ig Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americs shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this civil action
the total depouit deficiency for subject tracts in the sum of $50.00, and
guch sum shall be elloceted and placed In the deposite for the respective
tracts in the mmounts of the deposit deficiencles for such tracts as shown
in paragreph 12 above.

The - Clerk of this Cowrt then shall disburse from the sums on

deposit for subject tracts to Janie Moore Stamps and Gerland Moore, jointly,

the sum of $175.00.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

Hodhurt 55 Markoo

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Asgistant U. 8. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United Stetes of America, g
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. LE8T1
V8. Tracts Nos. M-1352E-1
M-1352E-2
608.34 Acres of land, More or Less, M-1358%-3
Bituate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ¥ /
Oklahoma, and Jennle M. Fesulkner, o
et al, and Unkaown (nmers, ) R
Defendante. )

Jd U D ¢ M E N T

1.

Now, on this /Q"Z.f day of April, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition on spplication of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners, filed hereln on
FPebruary 25, 1963, end the Court, after having exawined the files in this
sction and belng advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds thait

2.

The Court hag jJurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This judgrent applies only to the estates taken in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Complaint and Declaration ¢f Taking filed herein.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication nosice as provided by Rule TiA of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on alil persons who are Interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acte of Congress set ocut in paregreph 2 of the Complelnt
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant
thereto, on March 2, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declara-
tion of Teking of such tracta of land, and title to the estates taken in
such tracts should be vested in the United States of Americs, as of the

date of filing such instrument.

e oL oY - et e i = = e L i [

fras



6.

Simultaneously with the f£iling of the Declaration of Taking,
there was depogited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensa-
tion for the taking of the described estate in subject tracts, a certain
sum of money, none of which has been dishursed; as set out in paragraph 11
below.

T.

The Report: of Commissioners, filed herein on February 25, 1963,
i8 hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact ms to all tracts
covered by such report. The amount of just cémpenscilon as Lo subject
tracts, ss fixed by the Commission, is set out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

A deflciency exiasts between the amounts deposited as estimated
just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the Commis-
sion end the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to
cover such deficiency should be deposited by the CGovernment. This defici-
ency 1s set out in parsgreph 1) below.

9.

The defendant named in paragraph 11 as owner of subject tracts
is the only defendant asserting any interest in the estates condemned here-
in, &ll other defenilants having either discleimed or defsulied. The nemed
defendant is the owner of the estate condenned herein in the subjeect tracts,
and &8 such, 1g entitled to receive the award of Just compensation.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority tc condemn for public
use the eubject tracts described in paragreph 3 herein, and such property,
to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes
described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is condemned, snd
title thereto is vested in the United States of America ae of the dste of
f£1ling the Declaration of Taking, end all defendants herein ang all other
persons are barred forever from asserting any claim thereto.

11,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to

Just compensatlion for the estate taken herein in subject tracts is vested

o Mol s P —— - e el Sttt — . e e



in the defendent whose name gppears below in thie paragraph. The Report
of Commissioners of February 25, 1963, is hereby confirmed and the sum
therein fixed is adoplted as the award of just compensation for subject
tracts ag shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS, M-1352E-) THRU M-1352E-3, TNCL.

(Ovmer: Elma Mossler

Awvard of just compensation

purguant to Commissioners' Report -~ - - - $800.00 $800.00
Deposited as estimated compensation « = « = « = =« = = = = = = = $475.00
Disbursed to cWner - - - = - = - - « - .- None
Balance due t¢ Oowner - = = = = &= = & - - - - - $800.00,
plus interest
Deposit deficlengy = = = = = = w o o 0w m@ o 4o a oo oo s - $325.00

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the bene-
it of the landowner the deposit deficiency for subject itractas, ss showm
in peragreph 11, together with interest on such deficlency at the rate of
pix per cent (6%) per annum from Merch 2, 1960, until the date of deposit
of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for
subject tracts in this civil action. The Clerk of this Court then shall
disburse from the deposit for the subject tracts to Elma Mossler the sum

of $800.00 plus all accrued interest on the deposit deficiency.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED ETATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

..%/mf Q([ Mardiw

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant . 8. Attorney

B R . A e b L e



UNI'TED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION ¥O. k885

Vs, Tract No. 0-1502

370.80 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, - o

Oklshoms, and G. M, Williame, et al, v 3*'
and Unknown Owners, o
Defendants. e
J UDGMENT Py fiie '! 1

RS SR
" g—“.’;r;—‘i':.‘.

1. e g

Now, on this /5% dsy of April, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of Americs,
for entry of judgment on an option contract, wherein the owners have
agreed upon the smount of just compensetion, and the Court, after having
examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for
plaintiff finds:

2.

Thie Judgnent spplies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
0-1502, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taking filed in this civil eetion.,

3.

The Jourt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personelly or by
publicaticn notice ez provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on ell parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
the subject tract.

5.

The Acts ¢f Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on March 9, 1960, the United States of Americs has

filed ite Declaration of Taking of such described property, and tifle

to the deseribed estate in such property should be vested in the United
States of America as of the date of filing the Deelaration of Taking.

ot i et ¢ [T e + o i R



e e A = e Wi

i

8.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estate in the subject tract, a certain sum of money, none of which
has been dishbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

Ts

On the date of taking In this action, the owners of the estate
taken in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 11l below., Such nemed defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest ir. the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having
either disclained or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
bave executed an option contraet, as alleged in the Compleint, wherein they
have agreed that jusi compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the zmount shovn as compensation in parsgraph 11, and such option con;
tract should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Amerlca has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in parsgraph 2 herein, as such tract is perticularly
deseribed in the Complaint end Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses snd purposes
described i3 the Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto 1is
vested in the United States of Americs as of the date of filing the Declar-
atlon of Taking, and ell defendants herein end all other persons interested
in such eatate are forever barred from asserting sny claim thereto,

10.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were
the persons whose names appear below in paregraph 11, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the

parties so named.



S

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
contract, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;

sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation

egtate condemned in subject trect, as follows:

TRACT NO, 0-1502

Owners:

Q. M., Williems

Dorothy Williams, a/k/e Dorothy A. Williams
Aldine E. Bonner end

C. L. Williams

Award of Just compensation,
pursuant te option eontract « - - ~ ~ - =

$2,975.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - - $2,675.00

Disbursed to owners = =« = = = =« = =« = « - e

Balance due £0 OWNET8 = = = = = = = = = ~ = = = =

iz,

ocpticn
and the

for the

$2,975.00

None

------ $2! 975 .00

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disturse

from the deposit for the subject tract certaln sums as follows:

To: G, M. Williams =« « = =« = = = = = « « $TE3T5
Dorothy A, Williams = = = - - « - - « $T43.75
#ldine BE. Bonner - - - - = = = - - ~ $743.75
€, L. Williamg = = = = = = = « - - =~ $743.75

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Hokert 5 Aardow

HUBERT A, MARIOW
Aggistant U, 8. Attorney

U S <t s s i



- raa—————r. 3 -

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIA HOMA

United Stetes of America,

3
Plaintif?, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. 4947
va. Tracts Nos. T-2056E-2
and T-R056E-3
L7.94 Aeres of Land, More or Iess,
Situste in Nowata County, Oklahomas,
and Gabriel A. Blackburn, et al, R o ry
and Unknown Owners, e
Defendants. A0 g -
B L E ) “--:‘"z
J U DG M ENT N P i
‘J_\l':,rz T ; :‘: I“} oy ,L,
1. S st oL

How, on this }2‘1{‘1 day of April, 1963, this mstter comes on
for disposition on applicetion of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on Febru-
ary 25, 1963, and the Court, sfter having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and the subject matter
of this action,

3.

This judgment applies only to the tracts enumerated in the
caption above, as such tracts are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Paking filed herein.

b,

Serviee of Process has been perfected either personally or by
Publication notice as jrovided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendent in this cause, who are interested in
gubject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuent theretc, on
June 9, 1960, the United Stetes of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of certein estates in such tracts of land, end title to such property should

be vested in the United States of Americe, as of the date of f£iling such
Declaration of Taking.



e e e [ [ — i

6.

¢n the filing of ihe Declarction of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the described sotates in the subject tracts, a certain sum of money and
all of this deposif has been disbuvsed as set out in paragraph 10 below.

7.

The Report of Commissicners Tiled hersin on February 25, 1963,
is heveby szccepted erd adopted as & Tiading of fact as to all tracts covered
by sueh report. The suount of just compensation as to the subject tracts as
fixed by the Comiseior is sei out in paregraph 10 below.

8.

The defendents named in paregraph 1) a3 owners of subject tracts
are the only ferendarts asserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, all other defendanis huving either disclaimed or defsulted; the
nemed defendants are the ovmers of tue respeotive interests in such estates.
#d Redman is the duly sppointed administrator oy ihe estate of W. H. Redman,
deceased, and, as such, is euvitled to receive the just compensation for
the subject wraczte,

<.

1t Is, Therefore, OXDERED, ALJULGEDL AND DECREED that the United

Stetes of fmerica hae the vight, powver, and authority to condemn for public
uge the subject tracts, as such tracts are described 1n the Declaratlnm of
Taking and the Jompleint filed herein, and such nroperty, %o the extent of
the ectates indicated and for the uses and purposes described in the Declar-
ation of Taling filel Lerein, ¢ condewmned, and title therceto is vested in
the United Stetes of Amorien, as of the date of filing the Declaration of
Taking, aad all deferdants herein ané all othuy persons are forever berred -
from zeserting wny clazim thereto.

G,

1t Ts Further CROERED, ADLJUDGED AND DECHEED that the vight to
receive Juet compensetion for the estates teken herein in subject tracts
15 vested in BEd Redmen, adminlstrator of the satate of W, H, Redman, de.
ccasad; the Report of Commizsioners of February 25, 1063, hershy is confirmed
and the sum thereln fixed in adopted as just compensetlon Yor subject tracts

as shown by the following schedule:



TRACTS NOS. T-2056E-2 AND T-205568-3

Owmers:
Heirs of the estate of W. H. Redman, deceased.

Ed Reéman, administrator of such estate is entitled
ta receive the awerd of just compensation.

Award of just compensation,
pursuait to Conmissioners' Report - - - - $175.00 $175.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - = = - = + = « = = « « - $175.00

Disbursed t7 OWNeYs =- 4 = = »~ =~ = = = = -~ = = 175 .00

ALLEN E. BARROW

URTPED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

’
Hdert K Marbow
HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U, 8. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of lmerica, )
)
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. 4352
vE. ) Tracts Nes.: L-1259 and
) L-1259%
144,17 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) v g ,
Situate in Nowats snd Rogers Counties, ) SR
Oklahoma, and Eugene Simpson, et al,
and Unknown Owners, ]
Defendants. P
o 4
WML EY T e i
e n ooy HOOD
J UDGMENT R Disgrie
3.

-

Now, on this /J # day of April, 1963, this matier comes on for
disposition en applicetion of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Commissiocners filed herein on Februaxy 27,
1963, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this acticn.

3.

This judgment spplies only to the tracts enumerated in the caption
shove, as such tracts are described in the Compleint and Decleration of Tak-
ing filed herein,

b,

Sexvice of Process hae been perfected elther personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendsnt in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

5

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to
condemn for public use the subject tracta of land. Pursuant thereto, on
June 17, 1960, tlke United States of America filed 1ts Declaration of Taking
of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

Declaration of Teking.



€.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court ae estimated corpensation for the taeking of the
described estates in subject tracts, a certmin sum of money, and all of
this deposit has been disbursed as set out in peragraph 11 below.

Te

The Report of Commlissioners filed herein on February 27, 1963 , is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all fracts covered
by such report. The amount of Just compensation ae to the subject tracts
a8 fixed by the Commission is set out in paragreph 11 below.

8.

A deficiency exiats between the emount deposited as estimated
Just compensation for subJect tracis and the smount fixed by the Commission
and the Court aa just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by the Government, The deficlency is
set out in paragraph 11 below,

9.

The defendente named in parsgraph 11 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, 211 other defendsnts having either dieclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants are the owners of the estates taken, and, as such, are
entltled to receive the just compensation therefor.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Btates of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
uge the subject tracts, deseribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and such property to the extent of the estates Indicated and for the uses
end. purpcses described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is con-
denmed, end title thereto is vegted in the United States of Ameriea, as of
the dete of Filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendents herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the right to re-

celve just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject tracts is

vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the

s Bt b [P



P e e R . I, <o oy

Report of Commissioners of February 27, 196%, is hereby confirmed and the
sun therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for subject tracts, as
shown By the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS, 1-1259 AND I~1259E

Owmerss:

Lillian M. Sweaney and
Xenoelea GCoker Wilkinson

Award of just compensstion,

pursuant to Commissioners! report =~ - - - $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Deposited az estimated compensation - - =~ -. ----- “ - - - $750.00
Digsbursed 40 owners - = ~ - - - - - - - .. - - - 750.00
Balance due to owners - e mm e $250.00,
plus interest
Deposit deflclency = « « - = = = = = = = = = = - - e $250,00
12,

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall pey into the Reglstry of this Court for the benefit of land-
owmers the deposalt deficlency for the subject tracts in the amount of $250.00,
together with interest on such delficiency =t the rate of 6% per annum from
June 17, 1960 un:il the date of deposit of such deficlency sum; aend such sum
shall be placed in the deposit for subject tracts in this civil action. Upon
receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shell disburse from the deposit
for +he subject tracts the sum of $250.00, plus all aseccrued Interest there-

on, jointly, to Lillisn M. Sweaney and Xenoclea Coker Wilkinson.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Hokort A Moarlo

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Agsistant U, S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THRE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States cf America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION KO. 4961

vs. Tract No. G-T62
)

1,316.38 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, $:'d ]
and Tim Sharp, et al, and Unknown e E’ for -
Cuniers, " i

Defendants.

J UDGMEDNT

1.

Now, on this kﬁ'zz day of April, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the pleintiff, United States of America,
for entry of juigment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on Febru-
ary 27, 1963, and the Court after having examined the files in this action
end being edvissd by counsel for the plaintifi finds thet:

2.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the partles and the subject
matter of this action,

3.

This judgment epplies only to Tract No. G-762, as such tract is
described in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking, filed herein.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acte of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of Americe the right, power and author-
ity to corndemn f'or public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto,
on July 8, 1960, the 'nited States of Americas filed its Declarstion of
Taking of such tract of land, and title to such tract should be vested

in the United States of America.



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Begistry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit hes been
disbursed as set out in persgraph 11 below.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on February 27, 1963,
hereby ic accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract.
The smount of Juat compensation as to the subject tract as fixed by the
Cormisasion is set out in peragraph 11 below.

8.

A certain deficiency exists between the emount deposited as
estimated just compensstion for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Ccurt ae just compensation, and a sum of money suffici-
ent to cover suzh deficieney should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is sat out in peragraph 11 below.

9.

The dafendents named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein, all other defendants having either diselaimed or defaulted; the
named deferdents sre the cwners of the estate condemmed herein and, as
guch, are entitled to receive the just compensation therefor.

10.

It Is, Thervefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, end authority to condemn for public
use the subject traci, deseribed in the Declaration of Teking filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses
end purposes described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is con=
demned, end title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of
the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, end all defendants herein
and all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

13.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is vested
in the defendants whose names sppesr below in this paragraph; the Report

of Commissioners of Webruary 27, 1963 hereby is confirmed and the sum

A Rl 7 1 oo el e T e s o



therein fixed 1s adopted as the award of just compensation for subject

tract, ss shown by the following schedule:

TRAGT NO, G-T762

Ovmers:

1. All that part of this tract located in the
of Section 21, was owned by

J. B. Todd.

2. BPalence of this traet was owned by the Heilrs
of the estate of Paul Stritzke, deceased,

who ares
Joe Etritzke

George Stritzke
Katherine Stritzke

Averd of just compensation for
egtate taken in entire tract,
pursuant ‘to Cormissioners' report
Deposited ss estimated compensation -
Disbursed to owners - = = » « « = = =

Balence due 40 OWNEI'S = = = =~ = = = ~

Deposit deficiency

- W Ee o oW o e w

i2.

- = =~ - $400.00 $400.00
f e e m - - $225.00
- - None
.- - $400.00,

plus interest
memmm === $175.00

1t Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United

States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the bene-

£it of the landowmers the deposit deficiency for the subject tract as

shown in paragraph 11, together with interest on such deficiency at the

rete of &% per annun from July 8, 1960,

until the date of deposit of such

deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject

tract in this civil action. Upon receipt of such sum, Vhe Clerk of this

Court shall digburae the entive amount on deposit for subject tract

jointly, %o J. S. Todd, Joe Stritzke, George Stritzke and Katherine

Stritzke.

APPROVED:

Hordort A Martow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. &. Attorney

ALLEN E, BARROW

e e oo g

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISIRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHFRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, 2 CIVIL ACTION NO, ko6
vs. g Tract No. G-731
457.78 Acres of Land, More or Less, g
Bituate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, snd (Jeorge W. Heape, et al, ; L
and Unknown Owmers, Sl £ oBs e
) R L.;}
Defendants. )
R e
J UDGMENT ., b1
T o k3
L. R

abei

Now, on this /3 zj day of April, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States ¢f Amerlcs,
for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on Feb-
ruary 25, 1963,.. and the Court after having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finde that:

2.

The Court has jurisdlction of the parties and the subject
matter of this ection.

3.

This judgment applies only to Tract No. G-T31, ss such tract is
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking,filed herein.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice =8 provided by Rule TIA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on ail perties defendant in this cause, who ere Interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
f1led herein give the United States of Americe the right, power and suthor-
ity to condemn for public use the subject tract of land, Pursuant thereto,
on July 15, 1960, the United States of America f£iled its Declarstion of
Taking of such tract of land, and title to such tract should be vested

in the United States of America, as of the dete of Filing such instrument.,

o —— et et b e B [



ke
A2

On tae filing of the Declaration of Taking there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the subject tract, a certaln sum of money and none of this deposit has
been disbursed,es set out in paragreph 11 below.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on February 25, 1963,
is hereby accepted end adopted as s finding of feet as to subjeet tract,
The amount of just compensation es to the subject tract, as fixed by the
Commission, is set cut in paragraph 11 below.

8.

A certain deficiency exists between the amount deposited as
eatimated just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Just compensation, and a sum of money suffleient
to cover suech deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This defic-
iency 1s set out in parsgreph 11 below.

9.

The defendant named in paregraph 11 ss owner of subject tract is
the only defendant ssserting any interest in the estate condemned hereln,
all other defendants heving either Aisclaimed or defaulied; the named
defendant 1s the owner of the estate condemned herein and, &s such, is
entitled to distribotion of just compensatlion therefor.

1G.

It I3, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Unlted
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subjecs tract, described in the Complaint sand Declaration of Taking
herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for
the uses and purposes described in the Declaration of Teking, ig condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the
date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendents herein and
all other persons are barred forever from ssserting any claim thereto.

1l1.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to

Just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is vested

in the defendent whose name appears below in this parsgraph; the Report




of Cormissioners of February 25, 1963, hereby is confirnmed and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for subject fract, ag shown
by the followilng schedule:

TRACT NO. G-T31

Cwner:
George W. Heape

Award of Just compensation,

pursuant to Comnissioners' report - - - - $1,200.00 $1,200.00
Deposited as estimated compensation « - = « = = = - ~ - - - $1,000.00
Digbursed to ovner - = = « = = & = = = u - = = None

Belance duc to oWner - - & + = = ~ = - - - « ~  $1,200.00,
plus interest

Deposit deficiency « =« = = = = = =@ = = -« - - . — e e a == $200.00

Jt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREFD that the United
3tates of Jmerica shall pay into the Regisiry of this Court for the benefit
of the landowner the deposii deficiency for the subject tract, in the amount
of $200.00, together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per
anmum from Fuly 15, 1960 until the dete of deposit of such deficiency sum;
and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject fract in this civil
ection. The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the entire sum on

depoalt for Tract G-T31 to George W. Heape,

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED 8TATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

.%Jf’/ﬂ/ ,,"35‘4. . AZM/M:

HUBERT A. MARIOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




U.JILED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, k4983
Vs, ; Tract No. E-561E
13.70 Acres of Land, More or Less, .
Situate in lNowata and Rogers Counties, g
Oklghoma, and Ray H. Ward, et al, and R .

Unknovn Cwmers,
Defendants, g

JUDGMENT

1. ' 3”a?i-\

Now, on thie /S % aay of april, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on Febru-
ary 25, 1963, and the Court after having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Court hes Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This judgment applies only to Traet No. E-561E, es such tract is
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication rotice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Aets of (ongress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complsint
flled herein give the United States of Americe the right, power and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tract of lend. Pursuant
thereto, on August 5, 1960, the United States of America filed {ts Declar-
ation of Taking of' & certain estate in such tract of land, and title to
such property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the

date of filing such Declaration of Teking.



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the described estate in subject tract, & certain sum of money and all of
this deposit has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 below.

Te

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on February 25, 1963,
is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the subject
tract. The smount of just compensation as to the gubject tract as fixed
by the Commission is set out in paragraph 11 helow.

8.

A certain deficiency exiets between the amount deposited as esti~
mated just compuensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Com-
miseion and the Court as just compensation, and & sum of money sufficient
46 cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set out in paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defendent named in parsgraph 11 as owner of subject tract
is the only defendant asserting eny interest in the estate cohdemned
herein, all other defendents having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defsndant is the owner of the estate taken in the subject tract,
and, as such, is entitled to receive the just compensation therefor.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thaet the United
Gtates of Americs hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the subject tract, desoribed in the Declaretion of Taking filed
herein, and such property to the extent of the estate indicated and for the
uses and purposes described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is
condemned, and title theretc is vested in the United States of America, as
of the dete of filing the Decleration of Teking, and all defendants herein
and all other pergons are forever barred from esserting any claim thereto.

n.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the right %o
receive just compensation for the estate taken herein in gubject tract is
vested in the defendunt whose name sppears below in this paragraph; the

Report of Commissioners of February 25, 1963, is hereby confirmed and the

e ——— o [— P —— e e



e AR i PP PR P ——— B i s

sum therein fixed is sdopted as just compensation for subject tract, as
shown by the following schedule:
TRACT NO. E-561F
Owner:
ILula 8Spade Gourd

Award of just compensation,

pursuant to Commissioners' report - - - - $500.00 $500.00
Deposited as eptimated compsnsation - - = - - - « “ = - $400.00
Dishursed %0 OWHEr =« = « = = = = = = = = = = - LOO 00
Balance due to oWner = = - = + » « = = - - - - $100.00,
plus interest
Deposit deficlency = ~ - = = = = = = = = « « = = = = = -~ - $100.00
12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of America shall pay into the Regilatry of this Court for the bene-
fit of the landowners the deposit deficiency fur the subjeet tract in the
amount of $100.00, together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of
6% per anmum from August 5, 1960 until the date of deposit of such defici-
ency sum; sand such sum shall be placed in the depesit for subject tract
in this civil action., Upon receipt ol such sums, the Clerk of this Court
ghall dlsburse the entire deposit for the subject tramct teo Lula Spade

Gourd.

ALLEN E, BARROW

UNITED STAIES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Hodont gl e/!/&aéw

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assilstant U. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THR
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHQMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 5115
vs. Tract No. 6614-45
345.00 Acres of and, More or Less,
Situete in Nowata and Rogers Counties, .
Oklahoma, and Harry E. Bagby, et al, 5‘.‘“‘ [/ ]9 . )
and Unknown (wmers, CoTeED [y
Defendants. Ay
“’_};‘ 7 -
i |g
JUDGMETNS® SRS TN .

1.
_ -

Now, on this /2 4 dsy of April, 1963, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Commisaioners filed herein on February 25,
1963, and the Court afuer having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction on the parties and the subject matier
of thie action.

3.

This judgment applies only to Tract No, 661h-k8, as such tract is
described in the Commlaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on ell parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of (longress set out in paragraph £ of the Compleint filed
herein give the United States of Americs the right, pover and authority teo
condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
Jamiary 31, 1961, the United States or Americe filed its Deelaration of Tek-
ing of a certain estate in such tract of land, and tifle to such property
should be veested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such Declaration >f Taling.



6.

Or. the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Regigtry >f this Court as estimeted compensation for the taking of
the described estate in subject tract, a certain sum of money and none off
this deposit hae been disbursed as set out in paregreph 11 below,

Ta

The Report of Cormiissioners filed herein on i"bbrua.ry 85, 1963, is
hereby accepted and adopted as e finding of fact as to the subject tract.
The amount cf just compensation as to the subject tract as fixed by the
Commission is set out in paragraph 11 below,

8.

A certain deficiency exists between the amount deposited as esti-
mated just compeasation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Com-
mission end the Jourt as just compensetion, and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Govermment. This de-
Ticiency 1s set osut 1n peragraph 11 below.

a.

The defendarnts named in paragreph 11 as owners of subject tract
are the only defendats asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein, all other defendants having either diselaimed or defsulted; the
named defendants are the owners of the respective interests in such estate
as designeted and, as such are eatitled to receive the Jjust compensatlon
therefor. Provided that Albert 8. Clinksesles, as legsl representative of
the estate of John W. Clinkscales, deceased, is entitled to receive the
share owned by such estate.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn Ior public
use the subject tract, described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and such property to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and
purposes described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is condemned,
and title thereto 1s vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other

persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

eI — A Al . P — -
[,



11.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to re-
ceive just compensation for the estate teken herein in subject tract is
vested in the defendants whose names sppear below in this paragraph; fthe
Report of Cormissl oners of February 25, 1963, hercby is confirmed and the
Bum therein Tixed is adopted as just compensation for subject tract as shown
by the following echedule:

TRACT No, 661L-ks

Owners:
Albert 3. Clinkscales = = = w = = = = = = = « = 1/9

Heirs of the estate of :
Jon W. Clinsscales, deceased = - = = ~ = = 5/9
(Albert S. Clinkscales as legal
representative of this estate is
entitled to receive this share of
the awverd.)

Louise Clinkscales Burckhalter - - = - - - .- 3/9
Awerd of just conpensation,

pursvant to Commissioners' report =- - - - = $110.00 $110.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - = - = - e $75.00
Disbursed to owners - - - ----- . - === ___HNone
Balanice due tO OVNEYB = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $110.00,

plus interest
Deposit deficleney = = = = = - = = = = = e $35.00
12,

Tt Ie Turther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
landowners the deposit deficiency for the subject tract in the smount of
$35.00, together with the interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per
annum from Jamuary 31, 1961, until the date of deposit of such deficlency
sum; and such sun ghall bte placed in the deposit for subject tract in this
clvil metion, Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shell dis-
turse from the depesit for the subject tract certain sums as follows:

To Albert S. Clinkseales 1/9 of the entire sum on deposit.

To Albert 8. Clinkscales, legal representative of the estate
of John W. Clinkscales, deceased, 5/9 of the entirve sum

on deposit.
To Louise Clinksceies Burckhalter 3/9 of the entire swm on
deposit.
ALLEN E. BARROW
U,
APPROVED: UWITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Hodent St ordorm



UNZTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

WORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Vs,

Qertain Land in the City of Tulsa,
County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma,
and Consumers Cil Stations, Inc.,

Plaintiff,

et al and Unkncwn Qwners,

Defendants.

e N e e

)

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

Civil Wo. 551k

PARCEL NO. 15

TTALL e
On this day this cause comes on for consideration QBﬁPﬁFﬂEﬁiﬁﬁ%

T

v
=Ei-5:

tion

entered inso by the defendant therein named and the plaintiff, which stipula-

tion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that the pleintiff and John Ketepodis, defendant

herein, have, ty the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just com-

pensation 4o be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Parcel

Wo. 15, as set forth and described in the Complaint sné Declaretion of Taking

heretofore filed in this cause, 1s the total suu of $25,000.00, inclusive of

interest,

Court as estimated just compensation. for said parcel upon the filing of the
Declaration of Teking herein.

the subject matter of this action.

The sum of $22,500.00, was deposited into the Reglstry of this

The Court has Jurisdiction of the perties and

Service of process has been perfected

either personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1A of the

Pederal Kules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties defendent having compensable

interests in the subject parcel.

IT It, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in

the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and %o the land hereinsbove referred

to, as said parcel is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to ve paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Parcel No. 15, is the stm of $25,000,00, incliusive of interesi; and the sum

of $22,500.00 has heretcfore been disbursed by order of the Court;

Court the deficiency in the amount of $2,500.00, without interest.

(C) The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this

Upcn recelpt

of the lest mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized

= A —— il 1

o d—

e e |



and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
emount hereinafter set forth, peyable to the order of the following named
payee:

John Ketapodis, . vveeseerreserasansns $2,500.00
efo John Athens, attorney

Jurisliction of this cause 1s retained for the entry of further and

gppropriete ordsrs and decrees.

T
Entersad this . -2 day of April 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. L9863
vs.
492,84 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tracts Nos. 2524 &
Situate in Creek and Pewmee Counties, ) 252LE
Oklshoma, end Curt D, Edgerton, et al, g = N Bl
and Unknown Owners, J T
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON OPTION AND STIPULATION

s '{) ;:l' E( "4‘
On this dsy this cause comes on for consideration dn:dlire ho‘l'.io@-‘ofi"j o

FOUTI TN WS R

plaintiff for a Jjudgment on the optlon granted by the defendants Daphney "Kinney
and Barl Kinney and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United Stetes of America, pleintiff herein, and on the stipu-
lation entered into by the defendants Esrl B. MeCullough and Lenora Rose
MeCullough now Mihaley, 0. J. Bush, Rose Bush now Witien, QOscar A. Bush and
Helen Msxwell now Helliburton and the plaintiff, which stipulation is tendered
herewith for filing herein or which stipulation has previcusly been filed.

OPTION: The Court finds that prior to the institutlion of the above
proceeding the United States of Americe and the defendants Daphney Kinney and
Earl Kinney entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option
for the purchase of land granted by seild defendants and accepted on behalf of
the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
pgreed that the emount of $405.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as
Just compersation for the teking of the estates to be condenmed in Tracts Hos.
2524 and 2524E as such estates and seaid tracts are described in the Complaint
and Declarstion of Teking heretofore filed in this cause.

STIFULATION: The Court finds that plaintiff and defendants Earl B.
McCullcugh, Lensrse Rose McCullough, now Miheley, O. J. Bush, Oscar A. Bueh,
Rosa Bush now Witten and Helen Mawwell now Halliburton have by the stipulation
sbove referred bo, sgreed that the just compensation fo be paid by the plain-
tiff For the taking of the estates in Tracts Nos. 252k and 25248, as set forth
and descrited in the Complaint and Declaretion of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause is the total sum of $405,00, inclusive of interest.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the sole
owners of the avove-captioned tracts on the date of teking; that they are en-
titled to the entire award therefor; and the option contract and stipulation

are valid, The Court finds upon the evidence presented that Barl B, MeCullough

[ . L SN W —— [ [T — e et -



and Lenora Rose MeCullough now Mihaley were the only lawful heirs of Otal
McCuilough, deceased.

The (ourt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. GServices of process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication of notics, a&s prescribed vy Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on &ll parties defendant having compensable intereste in the subject
tracts, The sum of $405.00, was deposited into the Reglstry of this Cowrt as
estimated just compensation for seid tracts upon the filing of the Declarailcn
of Taking herein.

£, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) 'The westing in plaintiff of title to the eststes set forth in
the Complaint snd Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove refer-
red to, as said tracts are described thereln, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The Just ccompensation to be peld by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. 252% snd 252LE is the sum of $405.00, inclusive of interest, of

which sum the following amounts have been disbursed:

Tarl and Daphney KinBeY...vioeeseorrcosacrracrennns $236,25
0. J. Bush......... ereeeaaes PR 3 J T
Earl B, MeCullough and Lenors Rose McCullough, now
MINBLEY . e srrnrernrnocncnernennnanans cerererreese$33.75
Helen Maxwell now Helliburton....seeessesscassavoces $33.75
Rose Bush now Wittel. . v.vevvvrrrrcorsraanocnnrns ..+ $33.75

(C) "he Clerk of this Court is hereby asuthorized and directed to .
draw & check on the runde in the Reglstry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee:

CBCAY A. BREN. . 0veernnrrorsirasanns Y 1 % I

(of which amount $31.67 is mttributable to Tract No.

2524 and $2,08 1s attributeble to Tract No. 252kE)
Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and

appropriate orders and decrees.

Pntered this /5 “ " day of April 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
ONITED STATED DIGTRICT JUDGE

ROBERT P_samTer
ROBERT P, SANTEE -
Assistent United States Attorney




IN THE UNITEDR STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE
NOBRTHERN DISTRIOT OF OXLAMOMA.

BARL G, FIELDS, g

Plaintiff,
- g )] Wle 5 4 37 - Sdvil
VORLD INSURANGE COMPANY, g
a Corporation, ; FILED

Defendant. )

APR 18 1963
- NOBLE ¢. HOOD
TR OF JUDGRGNT Clezk, U. 8. District Court

defore the Honovable Allan He darrow, Ue Se Dlatrict
Judge for ihe Nertherm District of Oklanmoma, Lhe caplitmed sase
cgma on pepuiavly Jor Gelal on the Uebvaary Jury ocxet on Sic
25th day ol February, 1963. The PLaintiff, sarl 2. Flolds, seing
presant in parson and by hds cownsel o8 vevord, Joseph <. aoburbs,
and the Delendant, World Insurance Sompany, ceing presend by its
officers, and its counsel of record, Beone & Ellison, by Jauew e
Blliwciy, beth parties smnowiced ready for trial. Whepcupon, Lie
Jury wae empanelled and owon, exauoined regarding their gualili~
cgtiona, and 12 juross were acoepbed by the parbties end empenelied
to try the captloned case. Flalntiff introduced evidence, sud at
the conclusion of the dayte evidence, the Court adjourned this
metter until 9130 ofeledk Ae HMe on bhe wornlng of the [oilowing
day, Febroary 6, 1963,

The Gase wes agaln called Ly the Courk, Flaintiff ana
Defendsnt bobh present in Upsn Court with Lhwlr respestive sounsel
of resord, bhe Jury being present im the jury iwxe Thersupon, the
Plaintif? amounced in Open Cowrt that the parlies to tids law sult
had resched & full snd final compremise settlement of the Plsintiflta
sause of action in the wwouwnt of §1,000.00. Waereupon, the Court



inquired of the parties if the agreed compromise was acceptable

to the Plaintiff and Defendanti the Defendant in Open Cowurt
announced its consent to the entry of judgment for the Flaintiff
againat the Defundsnt in the amount of £1,000.00, such judgment
belng full, finnl and complete settloment of the Plainbiflts causs
of action togethsr with any snd g1} 2laims of this Plaintiff
against the Defondant Corporation arising cut of Flaintifi's employ—
ment contrast with the Defendant harein. Whereupon, the Flainliff
in Open Court aocephbed the sottloment of 51,000.00, and woved the
Court to enter & judgment in thsi amount in ids favor. There being
no objection by either party, tho Court thersupon entersd judguent
agalnst the Defendsut and in favor of the Flainiiff in the swunt of
£1,000.00, The Court thereupon dismuiassed the jury and struck ioe
cass from the Jury docket for the reason Lhat all lesues oi' law and
fact were ssbttled as belWween Lhe pariies nercto.

AT 15, THEREFORE, ORULRIEL, oJUDGED AL LCRESD that a
settlement sgreemont hae veoen reschmd betweon the partlass herewo,
said Plaintili baving acoepted the seiilamant in Open Cowrt, and
the Defendint having asnounsed 1ts consent in Open Courds

&7 I8 FURTHER ORDERED, AUJUDGGD AND DSCREED that ihe
Flaindiff be and i3 hereby granted Judpment agalnst the Defendant
herein in the suount of $1.,000.00 s @il thet the costs of this action

be pald by Defendanta

af b Ly

D T
Uy 1o DLITUOT JUDGR

APFROVED A5 TO FORM

BOOKE ¢ ELLISON




vt R <t + a o M g s -

g et L PTED BPRATES TS edud SOT FlR Sy
oHTIER Y BISTREIY o Qb aMi,
BTad® Falld FILY a9 CasUALTY
UEMUANYE,
Filadngid ?,
va. woowztstivil FILED
FRED PATTON and WILLeW PATTON,

Husband and Wife, and FARMERS
UNTON JNSURANCE COMPANY,

Tt g e S Vi Yo Ve o e ot P s

Defendants. TNOGEBLE L MR
fld U0 B Drpapries Teopg

CRDWR_OF DISMISSAL

iow ov this A 'Iw\day of April, 1963, this matter came for
hearing befors thirz Jourt upen the Stipdatios for Under of & isuings}
herste executed and fiied oy the #laiagiyv., Stwte Furm Firs aod DEYBEYE L4
Company, arnd the Uel'emiant, FRPMArS brhod i08ueatos sempany, amd tihe
Uonrt finding that &}) of the issuss salscest sntwesn the Plajatifr
and the NDefendant, *wrmers Unlon Inguruacs Conghty, having Deen fully
comprouised, settle!, and disposec of;

IT IS THEREFURY the Order of this Court that this case be forever
dismisamsd, the issues existent betwsen Che Fianinciff and fefendant .
Yarmers Union ’npurance Company, haviag Lesn fully comprowdsst, settled,

and digpeaed of in faver of the Fladntisr,

JUBGE

AEPHOVERE AL B MoK g

e e AF O

. N 3

e st

AtCornevre 1o
Faymers oo CSRUPaoea o ne




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF CKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America,

Civil No. LG6T

Tract No. - 4&{5 D//

Plaintiff,
vE.

1,699.52 Acres of Land, Morz or Less,
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee

e St o Nt e et S et Nl

Counties, Cklahoma, and Lillie S. APR 19 1963
Mathews, et a2l and Unknown Owners, N
Clay BLE @
Defendants. ) ek, U, pr. HO
Strice Oy,
irt

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATIONS

On this dey this cause comee on for consideration on the stipulations
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendants therein nemed, which stipuls-
tions are tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet pleintiff and Clyde W. Foster, Arthur M. Foster,
Lewis E. Fcster, by their attorney, Curtis P. Herris, defendants herein, have,
by the stipulation ebove referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be
pald by the pleintiff for the taking of their one-half interest in the estate in

and D-448i1-1
Tract No. D-448 /as set forth and described in the Compleint and Declaration of

Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the sum of $500.00, inelusive of
interest.

The Court alsc finds that plaintiff and E. C. Hopper, executor of the
Estate of Issac Manley, Creek Roll No. 9092, deceased, defendant herein, has,
by the stipulation above referred to, sgreed that the just compensation to be
paid by the ple.ntiff for the teking of the one<half interest in the estate in

and D-BL8M-1
Tract No. D-MMSy/as get forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of

Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the sum of $375.00, inclusive of
interest. The sum of $750.00, was deposited into the registry of this Court
as estimated just compensstion for saild tract upen the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has Jjurisdietion of the parties and the subject
matter of this ection. Service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publiceticn of notice, ag prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compenseble interests in the
subject tract.

IT IS, THEHEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{#) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Compleint and Decleration of Taking in end to the land hereinmmbove referred to,

as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;



(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
and D=448M-1

of 811 interests :n Tract No. D-44B/ is the sum of $875.00, inclusive of
interest;

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of tais
Court the deficiency in the smount of $125.00, without interest;

(D) Upon receipt of this deficiency of $125.00, the Clerk of the
Court is hereby aithorized end directed to draw checks in the following amounts,
payable to tke following payees end to cause payment to be made:

Clyde W. Foster, Arthur M. Foster snd levis E. Foster., ... .$500.00

E. C. Hopper, Executor of the Estate of Issac Manley,
Creek Rol) No. 9092, AECEBBEEAs e rarrsnasnsrrsnsnsrserssss$3T5.00

re el by s
Entered this /,_.‘.' -7 dey of ;M’fzf: 4 , 1963.

E

ALLEN E. BARROW
~JUDGE, United states District Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W, R. THIXTOY, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney

e e gt & PR ——



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA

United Staetes of America,
Plaintiff, Civil Wo. u85hL

VE. Tracts Nos., E-517 & o
E-51TE J ‘
600.49 Acres of Land, More or less, L Q‘"‘
Situate in Tulse, Creek and Pawnee 1:)
Counties, Cklahoma, and Clifford Ward, 4p

et al, and Unknown Ouners ” 1y
’ AQ)B Zﬂﬂg
Defendents. i.l? a0 ”
<5, o)
e,
JUTGMENT ON CPTION AND STIPULATION AND DEFAULT ‘e Crieg

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for s judgment on the option grented by the defendant Pearl B.
Jackson Company and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
ont behalf of the United States of Americe, plaintiff herein, end on the stipu-
letions entered into by the defendants W, C. McBride, Inc. and Thomas Preston
Warren and the plaintiff, which stipulations are tendered herewlth for filing
herein or which stipulations have previously been filed, and on the default of
certain defendants listed below.

OPTION: The Court finds that prior to the ingtitution of the above
proceeding the United States of Americe and the defendant Pearl B. Jeckson Com-
pany entered intc a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the
purchase of lanl granted by seid defendant and accepted on behalf of the plain-
tiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed
that the smount of $200.00, inclusive of Interest, would be awerded as Jjust
compengation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in Tracts Nos. B-517
and E-517E as such estetes and seid tracts ere described in the Complaint and
Decleration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

STTPUTATION: The Court finds that pleintiff end defendents W. C.
MeBride, Inc. end Thomas Preston Warren heve by the stipulations above referred
to, agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of the estates in Tracte Nos. B-517 and E-51TE, as set forth and described in
the Complaint &nd Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause is the
sum of $75.00 for their proportionate interest, inclusive of interest.

DEFAULT: The Court finds that defendent Nell M. Anderson has failed
to appear or answer nor has her gttorney appesred or answered in her behalf, and

that said perty defendant: is in default ab this time.

B e e ot Wloret A F ot [P —— A R



.o Court further finds that the ebove-named defendants were the sole
ovmers of the above-capticned trects on the date of taking; that they are en-
titled to the entire awerd therefor; and the option contract and stipuletions
are valid.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subjeet metter of
this metion. Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication of netice, as prescribed by Rule T14 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the subject
tracts. The sum of $200.00, was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for saild tracte upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDFRED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in pleintiff of title to the esthbe pet forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred to,
2a said tracts are described therein, 1s heéreby confirmed;

(B) 7he just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tracte Nos. E-517 and E-51TE is the sum of $200.00, inclusive of interest; of
which sum the following smounts have heretofore been disbursed by order of this
Court:

Pearl B. JacKsoOn COMPANY. .. scaetstssracsccssss s $100,00

W. C. McBride, Ine.,...... caerrs Ceeees ceeensar e $37.50

(C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby euthorized and directed to
draw & check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, peyable to the order of the following named payee and cause
paynment o0 bte mede:

Thomas Preston Warref....e.vreeeresotecsanssassssP37.50

(D) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amount set out below for these tracts for a pericd of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the de-

fendeut owner set forth atove, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the



Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:
Hell P ANACTSONe s+ verassecssenrsaneasassnsnasessss$25.00

fntered this -~ dey of April, 1963.

U
1 EN E. BARROW

JODGE, United States mstrict Court

APPROVED:

ROBIIG P

HOBERT P. GANTER

?gais‘haﬂt United Stetes Altorney




UBITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Wo. 4508

va, Tract No. I-904

Fip
387.90 Acres of Land, More or Less, L E D Y
Situate in Creek County, Oklehoma,
end John L. Collins, et al, and
Unknovm Owners,

APR 11 1953

g et e e et e o e P et e B et

Defendants.

8,

Clerk, o €. HOOHH
. 8, Dz'str:‘ct Courp

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulations
entered into by the defendants therein named and the plaintiff, which stipula-
tions are tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and Johm L. Collins, C, M. McCGehee,
Hobson C. McGehee, Everarde B. McGehee, Edwin C. MeMillén, Etta Field Caves,

W. Clen Brown, Velms J. Collins, Eleanor G. Andrews, Joseph P. Kennedy,
Aberdeen Petroleum Corporstion, Raymond F. Kravis, Diena Hirgch, C. F. Urschel
and Barl F. Slick, Trustees, and Berenlce Slick Urgchel, Tom B, 8lick, Jr., and
Betty Slick Moormen, defendents herein, have, by the stipulations abeve referred
to, agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of the estate in Trect No. I-90h, as set forth and deseribed in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of
$250.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of $250,00 was deposiied inte the
registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract upon the
filing of the Decleration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the sub/ect matter of this actlon. Service of proccess has been
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
71A of the Federal Iules of Civil Procedure, on ail parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract,

IT IS, THFREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the eatate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lend hereinebove referred to,
as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) fhe ;ust compensatlion to be paid by the plaintiff Tor the taking
of Tract No. I-90k, is the sum of $250.00, inclusive of interest; and the follow-

ing amounts have heretofore been dlsbursed Ly order of this Court:




Hame Interest Owned Amount

John 1, Collins 6/ho $28.12
C. M. McGehee 11/40 $51.56
Hobson C. McGehee 5/40 $23 44
Pverarde B. McGehee 5/h0 $28. 4k
Eawin C. McMillen L/40 $18.75
Etta Field Caves 3/L0 814,06
W. Glen Brown 2/40 $ 0.38
Velma J. Collins 2/ko $ 9.38
Elesnor G. Andrews 2/%0 $ 9.37
Jozeph P. Kennedy 37,390/15,000 $29.2L
Averdeen Petroleum Corporation 37,600/75,000 $20.56
Raymend ¥, Kravis 37,600/75,000 $ 8.81
Diene Hirsch 10/75,000 00, G0

{(C) The Jlerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
drew & check on the funds in thé registr.y of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee and to meil
the check to szid payee at the following address:

John J. Cox, attorney for the

Slick, et al, inberests....vessevecsns eireereeeresssn$3.92

Nationel Bank of Commerce Building

Sen fntonic 5, Texas

Juricdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and

appropriate orders end decrees.

g %
Intered this /’f day of April, 1963.

ALLEN £ BARRMS
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

FOBERT P. SANT:

ROBERT P, SANTIEE
Assigtant United States Attorney

Jb



in

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHCMA

United States of Awerica, %
Plaintiff, } CIVIL N0, ko951
vs. E TRACT NO. F-652Eg i L E D
28h.43 fcres of Lend, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek, Csage and Pawiee ) App ic
Counties, Oklshoma and Ernest R, ) 7 198
Anthis, et al and Unknown Owners 4o
P ’ ; (Hehk {fLI?'Cl P i;,‘
Defendants, -8 Djs-m.c?oﬁ
Covp
JUDGMENT OF OPTION AND STUIPULATIONS AyD DEFAULT "

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a Juégment on the option granted by the defendant J. 0. Stith and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of America, plaintiff herein, and on the stipulaticns entered
into by the defendents Louise Bahnsen Annin, Jonathan M. Fletcher, Katherine G.
Shreves, Frances J. Gross, Sarah Price Ruhl, Mary Dart Curtis and Margaret
Stevenson McCreery and tie plaintiff, which stipulations are tendered herewlth
for f1ling hersin or which stipWlations have previously been filed; and alsc
based in pert upon the dsfault of certain defendants named beiow.

OPTINN: The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
vroceeding the United States of America ard the defendant J. O, Stith entered
into a contract ant agresment, as evidenced by en option for the purchase of
land granted by szid defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the
Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the
amount of $6.25 for his proportionete shere inclusive of interest, would be
awarded as Just conpensaticn for the teking of the estate to be condemned in
Tract No. F-652E-2 as such estate end sald tract are described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause.

STIPULATION: The Court finds that plaintiff and defendents Louise
Pahnsen Annin, Jonsthan M. Fletcher, Katherine G. Shreves, Frances J. Gross,
gareh Price Ruhl, Mary Dart Curtis and Margaret Stevenson McCreery have by the
stipulations abeve referred to, agreed that the just compensation teo be paid by
the plaintiff for the teking of the estate in Tract Ne. F-652E—2, gs set forth
and described ln the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause is the sum of $17.18 for thelir proportionste shere, inclusive of

interest.

e A i e - s ———— = - i —



DEFAUIE? ¢ The Court finds that defendant Elizebeth C. Dart a/k/a
Mary Casey Dari has failed Lo sppear or answer nor hes her attorney appeared
or answered in her behaly, and that said parties defendant are in default at
this time. The Court alsc finds that the plaintiff is unable to locate seid
parties defendant, reasonable diligence and inquiry having been made,

The Court further finds that the ebove-named defendants were the sole
owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking based on the motion
presented herein; that they are entitled to the entire award therefor; and the
option contract and stipulations ere valid.

The (ourt has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter of
this action. Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendant having compenssble interests in the subject
tract. The sum of $25.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just coppensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declamation
of Tsaking herein.

IT I, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{8} The just compensatior to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. F-652E-2 ip the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest, of which sum
the following emounts have been disbursed;

J. 0. Stith.ieinennnannnn. P - - 0=

Jonathan M. Fletcher..... rreanatererrarnnan ver 32,09

Kathering G. ShrevVeS...vevesevennnrassesarases 52,08

Frences J. GrosS.eeecieesas feeerrreannaneenir B2,08

{C} The Clevk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amounts hereinsfter
set forth, peyeble o the order of the following named payees and cause payment
to be made:

Margaret Bahnsen LAEET...csverisirnannnssss 33,13

Loulse Bahnsen ANNiN....vecvevecearrecarroas $3.12

Sarah Price RUhl.eeseevsscanroserseossssases$1,56

Mary Dart CUurtiBeiseveereavenereenes creense 81,56

Margeret Stevenson McCreery..u.vecvee.. e 91056



{0} The Clerk of the Court is hereby agthorized and directed to

retain the amouat set out below for this tract for s period of five years from

the dete of this Julgment, unlesz said deposit is properly claimed by the

defendant owner set forth sbhove, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the

Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, o return said
deposit, five years from this date, into the United Stetes Treasury:
x4
Elizabeth C. Dart a/k/e Mary Casey Dart......oeoeseess 6T /87

Entered this , ¥ * dey of April, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARRCY

JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

OCERT Bl SANTES

L

ROBERT T, GANTAE
Assistant United States Attorney

[ — e a——— - B B



UiI0n §O8PES DISTRICT COULT FOR T~
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintif?f, Civil No. 5230
va. Tracts Nos. LOOSE
hoosz-2 g
10,83 Acres of land, More or Less, 'L ED
Situate in Pawree and Osszge Counties, =
Oklehoma end Belva Hindmen Jones, et .
81, and Unknown Ownars, Al 1 ?96'3
Defendants. 8]
Clory, JLBILI? “ Hoon
JUDGMENT ON DIFAULT AND STIPULATION "% Digtriey SO

On this day this cause came on for heering upon the gpplication of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for a Judgment determining the owner-
ship end the Just compensatlion to be awarded the former owvmers of Tracts Nos.
4005E and MOOSE-2Z which judgment is besed in part upon the stipulation entered
into by and between the plaintiff and certain defendant therein named, which
stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein, =snd also based in part upon
the default of certuin defendent named below:

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Compleint were duly
filed and that {the Court has Jurisdietion of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either personslly or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all perties defendant having compensable interests in the subject
tracts;

The Court finds that plaintifi and Bessie M. Johnson, defendant herein,
has by the stipulation abive referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plairtiff Jor the taking of the estates in Tracts Nos. %005E and
LOO5E-2 as set Torth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking,
heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $600.00, inclusive of in-
terest. The sun of $600,00, was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated Just compensaetion for said trascts upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein.

The Court finds that defendant Independent School District No. € has
failed to appear or ansver nor has its attorney appeared or answered in its
behalf, and that saidl party defendant is in default af this time.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that Bessie M.
Johnson was the sole record owner of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of

taking, and is entitled tc receive all of the award therefor.

o e A b b



The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $600.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the
estates by the plaintiff in Tracts Nog. 4C05E and LOOSE-2 as guch estates and
said tracts sre described and set forth in the Complaint and Declerstion of
Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT 1S, THEREFORSE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Decleretion of Teking in and to the lends hereinsbove refer-
red to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) fThe ;ust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracte Nos. 4005E end 4005E-2 1s the sum of $600,00, inclusive of interest;
and

{C) 'The (lerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
drew & check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable Lo the order of the following named payee and to mail
the check to said peyee at the following address:

Begsie M. JOHNGOM.uusaiesrovonnensnsranss voneese s B600.00

c/o Jack Santes
Attormey at Law
Netional Bank of Tulse Building
Tulsa, Oklshoma

Entered this , ¥ = day of April, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SAN. . _

FOBERT P. SANIEE
Aggistant United States Attorney
Jb




TORED NIV DAY
a rablie corpor
Y
Petitloner,
VG . OYVIL HOL 3RV
}
11 TRACT, 0F LAND, et al., 3 sy g 3:} /

Defordants. )

JUDCHCNT ON VERDICT W

AS TO
IRAST BO, 2 (1 MF 19 * FE, 1 MF 21 - FE, 2 NF 6
w17, 2 vE 02, 3 HF 4, and 3 F 38 1 FR)

On tiie 2th day of Pebyruary, 1963, the above entitled cavse cordny on for
trial by urv, the petitioner, Grand River Dar Autherity, & public corperation,
appearins Wy its attorneys, Joe Cannon and G, B. Fovdstun, and the defendant,
Oliver 7. Mayor, amvcerin- by his attorney, Ben Murdock: and, it arpearinz to
this Court that the petitiener, Grand River lan Authority, a ruklie corporatien,
filed hersin its pstition for the acquisition of certain lands and/or any inter-
25t therein locatsd in Meyes County, Oklahoma: and, it appeariaz to this Court
that the petitloner, frand River Dam Authority, a public corporatlon. was
ereated under the Acts of the Ipgislature of the State of (lilahoma, aml uader
said Acte vetitiomer is & public corporation, possessad with the pewars of
covernment, for ths public benefit, and ie authoriged and empoweraed , amon:-
other thinwa, to centrol, store and preserve the watars of Grand River and
116 tributaries Cor arp useful purpose, and to develop and senerate waber
powar and aleciric sners threourh the use thereof, and to aell and distribute
electric ener~ so produces, and to acquire by purchese or condemnation, and
to madntain, uee and operate all kinds of preperty, real, personal. and rixed,
or any intarest tlereln, necessary or convendent to the exerclse of the
powers, rirhte, privile-es and Functions conferred upon it, and to deo any
ard all acts and &l incs nocessary to the exereise of such powers, rizhts,

privileres and {unetions,

And it Fargler appearins that the petitioner, Grand Hiver Uaa Autbority,

a publiec corporasic:, s arthorized to construct, ralnteln and operate tie

Farknom ferrs Dem and Ussevrvolr Frolect, Ter the purposs of transsltein:

alectric ancroy.



N

T

wo L Dartier appearing thel the petltiener, ‘vand Tdver Nar tashordiy,

Jlie corporaizon, hes hereteiore deterzdned and declared thal L ie rmoessary

o angive Dor was i Uhe construsiion, opereblen and wadintenance o) Lhe Dariiaes

iy

ventesi, Lhe Lad ardfor estate thereln or hercinafter ser lorih, to-wit:

. 'I’:‘l

“recy ho. 2 (1 I 3G .
agement

(Fee Title and Flowaze |

Ty A

The fellowhy: dssoribed land situated in Mayes Jounty, Uklahows, Lo-wli:
A1l that psrt ol the wid 5k of See L, 7 A H, 1T D 4 eof the Irdian lase
and Moridien lying south of the following deseribed line: “eginning at
8 roliat In toe wesl Loundery of eaid MBE 95l 000 feel north of the soubi-
weph corner thersof, thence in & northeasterly direction Lo tue northeast

apa ] el

carner of smald ™ 37, comtaining 3C agres.

il GREENT UpOi:

hat pert of the NGE SEE of See 4, T 20 W, & 20 L of the Indlan ‘ase
aad Veridinn Lying nerth of the followlng desoribed line:

Teginning at 8 polnt in the west boundary of said NEi Sk 650 fest north
of the souilwest coruer t}m"r’c.mf1 thence in & northeasterly ilrection o
the nerthenst cornor of said NEL 5B, sontaining 10 seres.

to. 2 (L 17

e and Flowass

T
5

aaenent )

The follewiny deseriied land situated in Fayes Jounty, Olkdshous, Lo-wrdt
ALY those parte ol Lhe a4 WL end the Nﬁ Sad ool Dee 3, T A0 N, AN E

of the Tndian ase and Herddisn deserived as follows: leglnabig st Lhe
gouthuest corner of said 5§ MR thenes in a sortheasterly direction te

& point 132 feet east and $60 feet north of sald seuthwest corner:

thence in 4 nerthessherly directlon to a peint in the north Loundary of
said 8 11 00 feet west of the northeast corner thereof; thence easterly
alony: sald norih lowdery & ddgtance of 350 feet; thence southerly pavallel
Lo the east boundary of sald 8% N2 to a point in the soulh Loundary of
sald .;é Wik 3K fow: west of the southeast cerner thereof; Lhence in &
soubhvesterly diresuion to a point in sald N 5wl (60 feet south and 1320
Feot sast of the noriliwest cormer thereof; thence westerly parallel to

the north boundary of eald N3 SHL to a polnt in tie west boundery of sald
B 0wl 050 foet soath of sald northwest corner; thence northerly along
paid yeet Lowary to the polnt of bexinning, cenbtalning 3%.0 aores.

ES¥EIUAL SA3 RN

AT thet pert o 54 Wil of Ses 3, T 2 ¥, & X ¥ of the Indian lase
and Verdidian desoribsd as follows: Begluning at a point lo lae west
Loundary of sadd o) Wl 330 feet nerth of the soullivest corner theweol,
thenes in a northeasserly direetion to & point in the north boundery of
ssid 9% 'MW} L6C Peet wesb of the noprtheast aorner thersof; thence in &
soutimesterl Cirestion to & point 560 feet south and 1320 fleet east of
Lo nortimmet corner of sald S5k Mtd; thence in & southwesterly direction
to the meuthwest coraer of said S Nwip theuse northerly slong the west
Soundary of said 3% 'L to the point of neplrning, contalning 1Z.5 acres.

Iragt 2 (2 MF o)
{¥ee Title)

he followlng deporited lend eituated L layes Sounby, Olaliome . Lo-wit:
The Wl DL ang 00 and PR WY 82 and Suh iME 51 end NBL 8 and Tt 1
of Geo I, WA, L 00 L, of the Indian lase and Meridian, sonrbaining
33495 acres.,

ireet g (2 30F 12
{(Tee Tille;

The followinr cseoril.ed land eltusted in [aves County, Jklahonw, Lol
Tobs L oand 4 of Dec i, T 2L M, B A0 %, of the Dydien Mase and lMeridien,

comaAnine L5, T acpos.,

© na e s bt P e [T s —————



Tract o, 2 ( 0 0¥
{Fee Tiila}

The followin; descrived land situated in IByss County, Cklahems, to-wil:
and 7, and the 584 SE of SecZl, Lot 3, the gk and that part
L 5B} 1ying west of the K.0.&k 0. naliroad in See 22, all in T 21
* of tha Indisn ‘mse end Merddian, contalning approximetels

tract lo. 2 (3 IF &J
{Fee Title)
The following deacribed land situated in Mgyes County, Oklahora, Lo~k
ik 57 ek end NE vl and MO and ¥h SEF a1l 4n See 16, T 21 I, 2 20 3,
of “he Tndian Base and Meridian, containing 340 scres.

Tract No. 2 (3 IF 38 i Fi)
(Fee Title and Flowsge Lasament)

The following deseribed lend situated in layes County, Oklahoma, to-wit:
he ST and the 34 NEJ and the SEL Muk Sil and the I N: NEZ SWZ and the
g1l and 5t Woh end the ER B4 SEL Wk, a1l 4n Sec 9, T 2L N, 2 20 Bof
the Tndian Tese and Meridian, contelning X725 acres,

DERPETUAL SASEMENT UPQI.

Tue +ik 1L WL OWE and the 8% 5wk SEL Wil of Sec 9, T AN, & & 7 of the
Yndisn Tase and Meridian, comtaining 15.0 scres.

Tt further appearing lhat the petitloner, rand DRiver Dam Autherity, & public
corporation, has beer unable to pacure and acquire by purchase the land and/or
estate hereinabove deserived, and that the only manner in whleh the sald Grand
niver Dam Authoritr, & public sorporstion, mey acguire paid land and/or estate
therein is Yy condemration.

Tt further appasring o this Court that &ll regquirements as required by
law have baen met by the patitioner, Grand niver Dam Authority, & publle cor-
poretion, and that ail of tha defendants have baen duly served with notlce,
gither In- personsl service or publication, of the condemnation and apprepri-
stion of seld land and/or estate therain, for the length of time required by

w, and that all of the defendants hersin have had due and sufficient aotice
of this sction and o the appointment of compianioners ag praved for in
petitioner's petition.

TE farther appsaring that on the 8th day of Detober, 1952, the Judge
of thils fourt, afber conaidering the petition of the petiticner, nade and
ertered nn order findiny end determining that the petitioner, Crand Tiver
Tan Authority, 8 potiic corporatlon, had the authorit . and right to acquirs
gaid laud and/or estate therein and finding and deberndning that the only
smceer Lo aiden the petibloner could sequire sald land, and/or estaie
hareln was by condemmation, and did selest and appol from the resular
s st of nemes, Ulark lMoore, Ben. L. Reeves, and frank . Sonkwpdight,

wrras (31 dlsinterested freeholders residing wlthin the conflnes of Horthern

et A R A s s 0 e prv— .. .



nistrict of Oklahoma, to inspect sald real property and coned er the injury which
the owner thersof, or those having any right, title or interest therein, may
gustain Ly reason of the condemnation and eppropriation by the pebitioner of

sald land and/or estate therein, hereinsbove descriied, and %o asgess the

damages which szid owmers may sustain by reascn of such appropriation irrespsciive
of any benefits sccraing to said land from the construction of or the proposed
construction of any of the Grand River Dam Projeats, and thereafter, did, on the
7th day of November, 1962, make their report in writing to the Clerk of the Unlted
States District Court in &nd for the .Northern Digtrict of the State of Oklshoma,
and did assess and award damages in the sum of $153,880.00 to the owner of ssid
land for the taking of the eame, and the Crand River Dam Authority, & public
corporation, did, on the 27th day of Novenber, 1962, pay into and depesit with
the Clerk of the United States Distriet Court in and for the Horthern Distrdict

of Oklshoms, the said sun of $153,84C.00 for the use of the ownsr cf sald land;
and that therea’ter, the defendant, Oliver D. Hayor, within sixty {40) days

after the fillng of said commlissioners' report, filed with the Clerk of said

Court 2 writbten demend for trlal by Jury; and

On the 28th day of Fsbruary, 1953, this causa coming on for trial in its
regular order hafore a jury of twelve (12) persons, who, being duly impaneled
and sworn, well and truly to try the lssues joined between the petitioner and
the defendant, Ollver 0. Mayor, snd a trus verdict render according to the .
evidence, having hesrd the evidence and charges of the Court and the argument
of counssl, upen thelr oaths, say:

"We, the Jury, find for the defendant in the mmount of $160,000.00."
which verdict was peturned on the 28th day of February, 1963,

IT 14, THEREFOUE, COM3IDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED by the Court that the
petitioner, CGrand River Dam Authority, & publie corporation, has the righl and
authority and that it is necessary and conveniernt o aequire by cordemnation for
use in the construcuion, operation and meintenance of the Markher Ferry Project
for the public benefit, the lands and/or estate therein as herein described.

TP I8 FRTHER CONSTILERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED uy the Court that the damages
sustained by the defendart, Oliver D. Meyor, the cwner of said land, by reason of
the teking and appropriating of eaid land end/or estate therein as harelnabove
described, uy the Grand Fiver Dam Authority, & publis corporation, are assessed

&t U150,006.00; snd

ettt < 1+ e — S et e



P75 NORSINLYED, ORDURID AND ADJUDIED T wue Coort what the petitioner,
Crand tlver Dar lutherity, a publin corporasion, opon the peyment of the sum
of $6,1720.00, together witi interest at the rate o 7 per apnum from Hovember
27, 1952, to the Dlerk of bhe United States Distriet Sourt in and for the Norihern
District of Oklahoma, the said sum of $6,122.0C helny the differsnce between the
amount swerded by the jury, to the owaer of said land, in the sum of $160,000.00,
and the amount awerded the owner, Oliver D). Mayor, Ly the compissioners, in the
gum of $153,850,04, which last amount has heratofore been pald to the Clerk of
sald Court for the use and benefit of the owners of said land, shall be veated
with the title to the landa and/or estate there as herein desecribed.

TT T FURTHER QiDEREC that all costs herein e asseseed and taxed to the

petitioner.

f./f/ . lﬁ_é::?i/é?::_.-_Z_)é?é.,,;zfté‘:l{w__,_

Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern Diatrict of
Oklashoma.

Approved as to form:

L 6_ éiﬁé/_d}%f S R

itforney for Petitiefer

& :eﬁ'-.‘rw‘gkf b ,&ﬁﬁﬁ&z{iww—

Aftorney for Defendant




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION HO. 4973

VE. Tract No., N-1457BE-1

503.74% Acres of Lend, Mere or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahowa,
and Himmen Stuart Milam, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

an -

i ::n\

Defendants. e
B O yon

J UDGMENT Alera, U g g ,%:;.3,,;{3}1 YWY
+ afstries T
R o
1.

Now, on this L.l day of April, 1963, this matter comes on for
disposition on applicaticn of the plaintiff, United States of Amerieca, for
antry of judgment or the Report of Commissioners filed herein on February 23,
1963, and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel j'or the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this ection.

3.

This judgnent applies only to Tract No. §-1457E-1, ag such tract
is described in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking, filed herein.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice us provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of €ivil
Procedure on all partles defendant in this ceuse, who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set oub in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Americe the right, power end suthority to
condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
July 28, 1960, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking
of such trect of land, and title to such tract should be vested in the

United States of America, es of the date of filing such instrument.



-
g,

On the filing of the Declaration of Tzking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the subject tract e certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been
disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 below,

T

The Heport of Commissioners filed herein on February 25, 1963, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract. The
amount of just compensation as to the subject tract as fixed by the Commis-
gicn is set oul in psragraph 11 below.

8.

A certain deficiency exists between the amount deposited as esti-
mated just compensstion for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Commigsion and the Court as just compensation, and & sum of money sufficlent
to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This defi~
cieney is set out in paragraph 11 below.

a.

The deferdsnts ramed in paragraph 1! as owners of subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein,
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defsulied; the named defen-
dants are the owners of the estate condemned herein and, as such, are entitled
to distribution of just compensation therefor. BHuch owners have executed and
filed herein z Stipulation As To Distrivution vhereby they have agreed upon
the division of the eward of just compensation, and such stipulation ghould
be adopted by the Court.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority t¢ condemn for public
uge the subject tract, described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the estate indiceted and for the uses and
purpoges described in the Decleration of Taking filed herein, is condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United Stetes of America, =zs of the date
of £iling the Declaration of Teking, end all defendants herein and ell

other persons are Torever barred from ssserting any claim thereto.

i A T e i - -—-_,.—T—--— i i g 1=



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein In subject tract is vested In the
defendants whose numes sppear below in this paragraph; the Report of Commis-
sioners of February 25, 1963, is hereby confirmed and the sum therein fixed
is adopted as just compensation for subject tract as shown by the following
schedule:

TRACT NO. N-1457E-1

Quners:
Legsor interest:

H. D. Weaver and
Esther M. Weaver

Iesgee interest:
Working :interest - W. F. Moutray

1/32 Overriding Royalty - Stanley P. Munger

Awgrd of just compensation,

pursusnt to Commissioners® report - - - - - - $300,00 $300.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - w = - = = = - = = = = $150.30
Disbursed to OWNEYS = = = = = - = = = = = = =~ = = None
PBalance due £0 OWABE'S - = = = = = = » = = = = = - = $300.00,
plus interest
Deposit deficiency =~ - = = = - - - e e e m e m e mm === $150.C0
12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
lendowners the deposit deficiency for the subject trsct in the amount of
$150.00, together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per
annum from July 28, 1960 until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum;
and guch sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject tract in this Civil
Action.

13.

Tt Is Further ORDERED that the Stipulation As To Distribution of
just compensation menticned in parsgraph 9 akove, hereby is approved. There-
fore, when the deficlency sum of $150.00, plus interest, as required by para-

graph 12, has been deposited, the Clerk cf this Court then shell disburse

s 1 P— ¢ ek = P



the enbive depvsit for the subject tract as follows:

To Glenn H. Chappell and
W, B. Meddux, Jointly - - - = = - = = = = - - $75.00

Po W. F. Moutyay - - - - - = = = = = = =~ = = = = = $145.39 plus 64.6%
of the eccrued interest
on the deposit deficiency

To H, D. Weaver and
Esther M. Weaver, jointly - - = - = = = = = = $64.61, pius 28.7%
of the accrued interest
on the deposit deflciency

To Staniey P. Munger - = - - = = = = ~ - - - - - - $15.00, plus 6.7%
of the accrued Interest
cn the deposit deficiency.

ALLEN L. BARROW
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

.
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Atuorney




UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. hod2
s,
Tracts Nos. 2313 end
1,033.72 Acres of Land, More or Less, 23138 E: F L B s
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee S
Counties, Oklahomsa and Peerl B.

Jackson, et al and Unknown Owners,

[NSPLRPPL RSP U PSP S 4

Defendanta.

JUDGMEINT ON DEFAULT AND STTPULATIONS

On this day this cause came on for heering upon the application of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for & judgment determining the owner-
ship and the just compensation to be ewarded the former cwners of Tracts Nos.
2313 and 2313E which judgment is based in part upon the stipulations entered
into by and between the plaintiff and certain defendants therein named, which
gstipulations are tendered herewith for filing herein, and also baged in part
upon the default cf certain defendants nemed below;

The Court finde thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and thati the Court has jurisdieation of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that =ervice of process has been perfected either persomally or
by publication of notiece, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, cn all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subjeect tracts;

The Court finds that pleintiff end Louls B, Vernon, Ronald Lee Vernon,
Jemes Edward Verncn, Beverly Ann Vernon, Cherlotte Darlene Vernon, Flora Lesher,
lidia Withworth, Bertha Cole, John Clasby, Mattie £, Wells, Flora C. Hopkins,
Willie Clasby, Rollie (Clasby, Loulse Clasby, Otis Clasby, Roy Lesher, Clerence
Yesher, Alta Simen and Mennford State Bank, defendants herein, have by the stip-
ulations above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estates in Tracts Nous. 2313 and 2313E as set
forth and deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking, heretofore filed
in this ceuse, is the sum of $175.00 for their totel one-half interest, inclueive
of interest. The sum of $250.00, was deposited irnto the Registry of this Court
as estimated just compensetion for said tracts upon the filing of the Declere-
tion of Taking herein.

The Court finds that defendants Wilson M. Stark and Cora Stark and

J. A, Melton have failed to sppesr or answer nor have their attorneys appeared



or enswered in thelr behalf, and thet said perties defendant, ere in default at
this time. The Court also finds that the plaintiff is unsble to locate said
parties defendant, reasonsble diligence and inguiry having been made,

The Court farther FPinds, upon the evidence presented that the sbove
1isted defendarts were the sole record ownerp of the ebove-captioned tracts on
the date of taking, and sre entitled to receive all of the award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $300.00, inclusive of interest, is Just compensation for the taking of the
egtates by the plaintiff in Tracts Nos. 2313 end 23147 as such estetes and aaid
tracts are described and set forth in the Complaint snd Declaration of Teking
heretofore filed in this cause.

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking Iin andto the iande hereinebove referred %o,
as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. 2313 and 2313E is the sum of $300.00, inclusive of interest; and
the sum of $112.50 has heretofore been disbursed to Mannford State Bank under
& stipulation agreeing to such disbursement with Ronald Lee Vernon, James
Bdward Vernon, Beverly Ann Vernon snd Charlotte Derlene Vernom, the heirs of
Louis B. Vernon, deceased, owner of & one-fourth divided interest;

(C) The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit imto the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $50.00, without interest. Upon recelpt
of the last mentiored deficiency, the Clerk of thias Court is hereby authorized
and dirvected to drew s check on the funds in the Registry of this Cowrt in the
emount hereinalter set forth, peysble to the order of the following named payee:

R J, ClaBtyeciaceussccans eeerarererenas vesenaee$362.50

1846 Leslie Drive
Pleassnt Hill, Californis

Thie dlsbursement to R. J. Clasby is provided for in the stipuletion as
to just compensation with the following owners of an undivided one«fourth in-
terest: Flora Lesher, Lidia Withworth, Bertha Cole, John Clesby, Mattie C.
Wells, Flora C. Hopkine, Willie Clasby, Rollie Clasby, Loulge Clasby, Otis
Clesby, Roy Lesher, (larence Lesher and Alta Simon.

(D)} The Clerk of the Court iz hereby euthorized and directed to retain

the amounts set out below for these tracts for & period of five years from the




dete of this Judegmeat, urless said depesit is properly claimed by the defendant
owner set forth above, and in event seid Geposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to reiurn said deposit,

five years from this date, into the Uniteé States Treasury:

Wilson M. Stark znd Cora Stark.......1/L....... veereers . $62.50
Fo A MELEO s esvnrnrerarrrensannenes Lo iiiiisiianae, ..$62.50
“§125.00

Entered this 7. “““‘qay of April, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE
ROBERT P, GANLLE
Assiztant United States Attorney
Jb



UKLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERY DISTRICT OF CELAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, )
ve. ) Civil No. 5465

) TR - e

1L7.59 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract NE bz E D
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee )
Counties, Oklahama, ané J. T. O'Reilly, )
et al, and Urknowa Cwners, ) 1PR 99

Defendante. ) BN e

NOBLE L. B0
AMFNDMENT TC JUDGMENT ek, 10, G, ThHstr -

On this day this cause ceme on for hearing on the gpplication of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for an amendment €o a Judgment
filed Merch 26, 1363, which determined the ownership and the just compensation
to be awarded the former owners of Tract No. 45hAE.

The Court finds that the judement should be amended in the following
respect. Defendants A, P. Wright and V. P. Rader executed a valid option with
the Corps of Engineers, which option was accepted. The agreed compensation
as provided in the option was in the amount of $371.25 for their proportionate
interest, The judgmen recites that A. P. Wright and V., P, Rader executed a
stipulation agreeing that the amount of just compensation for their proportion-
ate interest was in the amount of $371.25.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the judg-
ment filed of record in this case and tract on Mareh 26, 1963 be amended to
provide that A. F. Wright and V., P. Reder agreed upon the just compensation
by & duly executed and accepted option by the Corps of Bngineers, rather than
by stipulation as therein provided.

Executed this J > day of April 1963,

L b ™ i
st TARROVY

UNTZED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

ROBERT P. gr,

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, 8, fttorney

s e Y e gt s o b t e




s TATURD OO e PR RN Tl o ORLARUEA

416745 o s

i nish M, aAdsUbS and THE NORTUERN IN OPEN COURT

rL T e mETTaNT At
Wild D i CAMENT OF BRUCE APR 2 2 1963

RPN GR]
: i ,

inST
B 1Y

PR L

NOBLE . HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Caurxt
No. 5152
el fetlon

Plaintiffs,

LA R LI S A B

Ct N Ciatl S Sl N N Y

Tefondant,

ORDER_DISMISTING ACCICH HIIR P

New on this éﬁ\ day oi april, 1963, upmu = wotion of the
pialuticiss
6 is AERELY URUERED that the aeowe styled and punbered action

e mre Lo e 6 heveby dismlesed dith e judice,

States Mestrict Judge

inited

AYPRORTVE A0 T FOe
g ‘,?H‘IHJ_, SrAfF L, TTNGERMAN & TETTER

P

LAW QFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN
& LEITER
SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

[P Bt i s = 5 [ ———

g i



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DIGTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, )

Flaintiff, )
va, g Civil No, 5320
641.99 Acres of Land, More or Less, ;
Situate in Osege, (reek and Pawnee Tracts Hos. 330k, E-1
Counties, Oklahcme, and Helen . ) Tl thru B-5
Breeden, et ul, end Unknown Owners, ; PR Loyr L

Defendants. )

3

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this ¢ay thils cause comes on for cér;;idérati;ff on th(-.;m;notion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of America, plaintiff herein,

The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States ¢f America and the defendante Bessie M. Johnson, Mildred M.
Adems, Eugene (. Mullendore, Patience M. McNulty and Dale Archer McNulty entered
into & contracl, and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of
land grented by seid defendants and accepted on behalf of the pleintiff by the
Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, whereln it was egreed that the amount
of $165 +000.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for
the taking of the estates to be condemned in Traets Nos. 3304, 3304E-1 thru
E-5, as such ectates and ssid tracte are described in the Complaint and Declara~
ticn of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court finde that prior to the filing of this condemnation cease,
which was Tiled on December 28, 1961, title was vested in the Trustees of the
Mullendore Trust Compeny, namely, E. C. Mullendore, Mrs. Jenny Mullendore and
Bessie M, Johnson, and that pursuant to the terms snd conditions of the final
decree in Civil Aevion No. 3002 in the United States District Court for the
Northern District or Oklahoma, Patience Mullendore Melfulty, Individually, and as
Next Friend and Natursl Guardian of Dale McMulty, plaintiff, vs. Mullendore
Trust Company, et al, defendante, the Trustees of the Mullendore Trust Company
were authorized to convey certain properties, which contein and inelude these
Trects Nos. 3304, 3504E-1 thru E-5 » unto the beneficlaries of the Trust Estate,
to wit: Bessie M. Johnson, Mildred M, Adsms, Fugene C. Mullendore, Patience M.,
McNulty, and Dele Archer McNulty, and that these beneficlaries were the owners

of these tracts at the time title was nequired by the plaintifr.



The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendants were the
sole owners oi the above-captioned trecte on the date of taking, and that they
are entitled to the entire award therefor., The Court also finds that Dale
Archer McNulty was a minor at the time he executed the option contract referved
to herein, and thaw Dale Archer McNulty has subsequently reached majority and
has stipulated to the plaintiff that the totel sum of $165,000.00 is just com-
pensation for the taking of the estates acquired ia Tracts Noe. 3304, 3304E-1
thru E-5, and that said Dale Archer McNulty has therein adopted and retified
the ocption confract as being his willful and lawful act at this time, the
stipulation herein referred to having heretofore been filed in this case.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either pereonally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tracts and that a copy of a motion for
Judgment has heen gerved on ell parties making =n appesrsnce end demanding
notice of ell proceedings.

IT 18, TEEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred to,
as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tracts Nos. 3304, 3304E-1 thru E-5 is the sum of $165,000.00, inclusive of

interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court,

Entered tais .-/  day of April 1963.

At B L AR
ALLoH B, Al

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, JRH.
Assistant United States Attorney

s, S+ . AR S A R s T ke b . 1 =



UJITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTEERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHNOMA

United States of Anmerica,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 5352

Mrect No. G-T16E-2

FILED

VE.

418,73 Acres ¢f Laad, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee, Osage and Creek
Counties, Oklszhoma, and F, Jerome

Melulty, et al, ani Unknown Owners, i vl peun

e e e e e e e

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this dey this ceuse comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the defendant therein named and the plaintiff, which stipulae-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that the plaintiff and F. Jerome MeNulty, defendant
herein, have, by the stipulation sbove referred to, agreed that the just com=-
pensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract
Wo. G-TL6E-2, as set forth and described in the Complaint and Leclaration of
Taking heretofore filed in this cause, iz the tolael sum of $150.00, inclusive
of Interest. The sum of $100.00, was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court
ns estimated just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declara-
tion of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdication of the parties and the sub-
ject matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected elther
personally or by publication of notice, ag prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject tract.

I? 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A)} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and fto the land hereinabove referred to,
as s8id tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract We. G-TlEE-2, is the sum of $150,00, ineclusive of interest;

(C) The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit into the Regisiry of this

Court the deficiency in the amount of $50.00, without interesi. Upon receipt



of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is heredby suthorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amount hereinafter set forth, peyasble to the order of the following named
payee:
F. Jerome MLty . c v vuvsreverenoncnrsvereea$150.00
cfo Curtis P. Harris, Attorney
515 Leonhardt Buillding
Oklehoms City, Cklahome
Jurisdiction of this cause is retalned for the entry of further and

gppropriate crders and decrees.

A
Entered this ., + dey of April, 1963,

pLLEN E. BARROV

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant United tetes Attorney

ks A Al A e+ e ot e e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEREN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea,

Flaintiff, Civil No. S5H19
ve. Tracts Nos. 3231E,
3231E-2 snd
753.01 Acres of Land, More or less, 3231E-3

Situate in Pawnee aad Csege Counties,
Oklshome, and Jacob Pein, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On tkis day this cause comes on For consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the defendents therein named and the plaintiff, which stipula-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that the plaintiff end Ferl F. Barnett, James F.
Barnett, LeNore Barnett, now Clark, LeVeughn Barnett, now Ditton, and Edna
Barnett, individually and as Trustee for Judy Carol Barnett, Donald Ray Barnett
and John Devid Barnett, ninors, defendants herein, heve, by the stipulation
sbove referred to, agreed that the just compensation %o be paid by the plaintiff
for the taking of the estates in Tracts Nos. 3231E, 3231E-2 and 3231E-3, as set
forth and described in the Compleint and Declaraticn of Taking heretofore filed
in this cause, is the total sum of $500,00, inclusive of interest. The sum of
$200.00, wes deposited ilmto the Registry of this Court &s estimated just compen=-
sation for said tracts upcn the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject matter of this ection.
Service of process has buen perfected either personelly or oy publication of
notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendent having compenssble interests in the subject tracts.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The veeting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, es seid tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. 3231E, 3231E-2 and 3231E-3, is the sum of $500.00, inclusive of
interest;

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this

Court the deficiency in the amcunt of $300.00, without interest. Upon receipt

e i s 50+ [P — - r . vy r——b ' it i



of the last mentioned deficiency, the (lerk of this Court is hereby eubhorized
and directed to drew checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

emounts hereinafter set rorth, payable to the order of the following named

payees:
Edna Barnett, individuselly..... et e esaraer ey $166.66
Far. F. Barneut....... Cetebaaiaeeeaaanras A I
Lelora Earnets, now Clark,..... e dereirrraseaaas $ b7.62
LaVaughn Barnett, now Dittom...... J .. I 1 g <7

Edna Barnett, trustee for
James F. Barnett
Judy Carol Barnett
Donalé Ray Barneti
John Ievid 3arnett
(811 MINOTE)esvsrsarsrnronnanans ceeereees-s 515043

Jurisdietion of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
appropriate orders and decrees,

Entered this o O day of April, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE
ROBERT P, SANTEE
Agsistant United States Attorney
jo

o S B2 e s s [ [



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Zmerica,

Plaintiff, . Civil No. hBsb

vs, Tract No. E-536
600.k9 Acres of Iand, More or Less, ey T T
ERT F:r L

Situste 1n Tulsa, Creck and Pewnee
Counties, Oklahoms &nd (lifford Ward,
et al and Unknown Owners,

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STTPULATION e

On this day this cauge comes on for consideration on the stipulations
entered into by the defendants therein nemed and the Plaintiff, which stipule-
tlone are tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Cour finds that the plaintiff and J. R, Wright; Juanite Coonrod
Hinton, Cornelie Coonrod Helmes, individually end as administratrixes for the
estate of Jeesa Coonrod, decessed, defendants herein, have, by the stipulaticns
sbove referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff
for the teking of the estate in Tract No. E-535, as set forth and described in
the Complaint and Declerstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the
totael sum of $1,12¢,00, inclusive of interest, The sum of $6800.00, was deposited
into the Regilstry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said traet
upen the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court hes jurisdiction
of the parties and the subject matter of this sction. Serviee of process has
been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Fule T1A of the Federsl Hules of Civii Procedure ; on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Ceclaration of Teking in and to the land hereinsbove referred 1o,
as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} Te just compensation to be paid by the plaiptiff for the taking
of Trect No. E-536, is the sum of $1,125.00, inclusive of interest;

(C) The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit inte the Regisgtry of this

Court the deficlency in tie amount of $325.00, without interest. Upon receipt



of the lest menticned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
emounts hereinafter set forth, payable £o the order of the following named

payees:

Juanita Coonrcd Hinton and Cornelia Coonrod Holmes,

indiviéually and as sdministratrixes for the

egtate of Jessa Coonrod, decefsed.......eeseasarsssersasBl,000.00
J. R. Wright..... fereaans e $ 125.00
Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and

appropriate ordere and decrees.

ek
Entered this .. » — day of April, 1963.

AULEN E. BARROW

UNITID STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P, &AM

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Agzistent United States Attorney

it s e . o e . 11 e mepmi s



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHMERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

0. K. RUBBER WELDERS, INCORPORATED,
» Corporstion,

plaintiff,
Vs,
JOE S. CLINE,
peferndant,

JOURNAL ENTRY QF JUDGMENT
¢t Tulsa, within the Nerthern pistrict of Oklahmma, this

cayse came on to be heard on april 11, 1963, and after statement
of counsel and upon consideration thereof, the court finds the
1ssues Ia favor of plaintiff and against defendant and finds
that the defendant is Justly indebted to plzintiff upon a
promissory note in the amount of $20,924.14, with interest
thereon at 6% from the 8th day of april, 1960, and an attorney
fes of §3138.60. The court further finds that the defendant is
Justly indebted to plaintiff upon an open account in the amount
of $4,000,14.

IT 1S, THEREFGRE, ORDERED ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff have and recover Judgment against the defendant for
the sum of $20,924. 14, with Interest thereon at 6% per annum
from the Bth day of april, 1960, until paid, an attorney fee of
$3138.60, and for the further sum of 54,000,114 and costs, this
suit tared at 3__ .

P———

1 %Atﬁuﬂw

/L
Ll s R e

APPROVED AS TQ FORM*
T ,’;x G % Sl
attornay Tor P!alnti;i

-

\ttnrney for Defen an



IN THE UNITED STATEIS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLAHOMA,

MARY WALKER AND NORMAN KING,
guardians of the estate of
LEOQLA PAULINE COURTNEY, an
incompetent person,

Plaintif§,
Ne. 5527
vs:

INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER COMPANY,

A FOREIGN CORPORATION, RYDER TRUCK
RENTAL, INC., a foreign corporation,
and CANADA DRY BOTTLING CO., OF
TULSA, INC., an Oklahoma corporaticn,

FiLEDY

Ak o 1963

3¢ [

Defendants.)  NOBLE C. HOO
Clerk, U . District Cove®

QRLEER

This cause came on to be heard on plaintiff's Motion to
Remand and Allow Attorney's Fees on the grounds set out in said
Petition, and the Court having granted the said motion.

IT I5 HEREEY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the
cause be remanded to the Superior Court in and for Creek County,
State of Oklahoma from which it came, and it is further ORDERED,
ADJUDGEDR AND DECREED that the plaintiffe should be awarded an
attorney's fee in the amount of $500.00 paid directly to their
attorney of record, §. Paul Hazen. The Bond of defendants filed
herein to stand for payment if not made otherwise.

To which order of the Court the defendants duly except

and were allewed an exception by the Court.

T I R IS
5 m P "OW R i “_‘w p -
T

i
ST “



IN THE UNLITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLAHOME,

MARY WALKER AHD NORMAN KING,
guardians of the estate of
LEQLA PAULINE COURTNEY, an
incompetent person,

Plaintdlff,
Ne. 5527
Vst

INTERNATIONRL HARVESTER COMPANY,

A FOREIGN CORPORATION, RYDER TRUCK
RENTAL, INC.., a foreign corporation,
and CANADA DRY BOTTLING CO., OF
TULBA, INC., an Oklahoma corporation,

— %
FILED

B e s
ARFIEREN |

De fendants . ) gg
NUﬁLH O HAD

Llerk 17 g Disteier ¢ | .

o R E_R

This cauge came on to be heard on plaintiff's Motion to
Remand and Alliow Attorney's Fees on the grounds set out in said
Petition, and the Court having granted the said motion.

IT 18 HEREERY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the
cause be romanded to the Superior Court in and for Creek County,
State of Oklahoma from which it came, and it is further ORDERED,
ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiffs should be awarded an
attorney’s fee in the amount of $300.00 paid directly to their
attorney of record, S. Paul Hazen. The Bond of defendsnts filed
herein to stand lor payment if not made otherwise.

To which order of the Court the defendants duly except

and were allowed nn exception by the Court.

Judlge - of tha~#ede¢a&;qcumt

....... v SRR ——

v e e © e o



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE UNITED BTATES OF AMERICA for
the use of W, L. SHEED, doing
business as BNEED CORE DRILLING
COMPARY,

Flaintiff,

wyB—-

J

No. 5558

FILED

HYDE CUNSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

a corporation, THE AETNA CABUALTY

& SURETY COMPANY, a corporation,

NATIONAL SURETY COMPANY, a cor-

poraticn; and UNITED STATES FIDELITYY)

GUARANTY COMPANY, a corporation, ; PR 99 1963
H Vo

Defendants, )

Sat Syglt S ' S’ N N’ gt St it it ot s

NOBLE C. HOOD
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT Clerk, UL 8. District Cn

This matter comes on for hearing this 12th day of April,
16863, betfore me the undersigned District Judge upon the motion of
plaintiff for summary judgment agrinst the defendants in the amount
of $2,051,56 and costs of this action and plaintiff being preseat
by his attorney, Darven L. Brown, of Smith & Brown, and the defen-
dants being present by their attorney, David Banders of Sanders,
MocElroy & ¥hitton, and upon presentation of the motion and state-
ment of ocounsel the court finde that plaintiff's motion should be
sustained and a judgmeni entered for plaintiff againat said defen~
dants in the amount of $2,051.56 and costs of this action,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
plaintiff have judgment against the defendants herein in the amount

of $2,051,56 and costs of this action.

- / ) ™
< JooTHE 1 e
'/ U.8. DIBTRICT JU ﬁiz"n

o
/
iz ¥, / é;"Zﬁz -
L.. BROWN, Attorney for
Plaintiif

Vil SANDERS, Attormey for
Defendants




#h THANITED STATSS D

KPR 24 1988,
{

NGy n ~ o
ﬂwﬁ‘?g;"ﬁ C. He
) WA r‘ki*m?f{.t c@




. P .
ROKIEEES SN RS




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Arerica,

VG, Plaintiff, Civil No. 5505

FELET
Tracts Nos. 3642 '
36h2E
3E42E-2 AER 0% wd

635.95 Acres of Land, More or less,
Situate in Pawnee, Osage and Creek
Counties, Oklshoma, and Fffie Freeman
Rogers, et el, and Unlknown Owners,
Defendants.,

JUDGMENT CN STIPULATION

On this ¢ay this cause comes on for considerastion on tﬂe stipulation
entered into oy the defendants therein named and the plaintiff, which stipu-
lation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that the plaintiff and Louise Elizabeth Owen,
Florence Bell Brown, and Margeret Williams, defendants herein, have, by
the stipulation sbove referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be
paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estates in Tracts Nos. 3642,
3642E and 36423E-2, as set forth and described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in this cause, 1s the total sum of
$15,410.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of $13,400.00 was deposited
into the Registry of this Court as estimsted just compensation for said
tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein. The Court has
Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service
of process has been perfected either personally or by publication of notice,
a8 prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all
perties defencant having compensable interests in the subject tracts.

IT 1S, THIREFORE, BY THE COURT CRUERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Cemplaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred o, &5 said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Trects Nos. 3642, 3642E, and 3642E-2, is the sum of $15,4%30.00,
inclusive of interest; and

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $2,010.C0, without interest. Unon
receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby

authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of



this Court in the emounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following namel payees:
Touise Blizabeth (wen 3 5,136.66
Florence Rell Brown 5,136.67
Mergaret Williems 5,136.67
315,410.00

Entered this day of 1963.

ALLCN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
N. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R, THIXTON, JR,
Assistant U. . Attorney

als




IN TR UMITED LTAYES ISTHICT COURT

PUR TR SUATHERM DISTHRICT OF OHLAL A

p
g . —" /

DNTERMATT. inl uWIo, SR

FYFES ASTORD LR, ALRCRAFRT, i

AT AGRICULTURAL THPLRMEY'T . W’)’Yﬁ

WORKERS OF ASURICA, o HOOE

Chivdet LA,

LOCAL UTEfor MG, 1083

vlaintisy

V. Civil Mo. 55185

DOIGLAS ALNCHART OO0 PANY
THC,

N et Mok Nr” mn® Mt Wi Vel Vo Vgt St Nt Tt s Vme? e St

Narfendant

OHDEF FOR SUMMARY JUOGMINT

This matter comes on for hearing before the Court on the
1lth day of april, (963, plaintiff appeoring by counsel, Woaodson &
Kleier, by George ., Kleier, and the defendnnt appearing by counsel,
Sanders, MeBlroy & Whitten, by Rert MecHlroy, un tie motion of the
defendant for suemnary judgment filed herein. The Court, upon
sunaldexation of the pleadings, affidavits, and exnibits filed herein
by each of the pcarties, and upon having boasrd arguments art statements
ol counsel in cpen court, and having examined the briefs herein filed
by each of tiw parties, axi being advised in the premises, finds as
follows:

{1) The award of the impartial srbitrator, which forms
the basis for this retion, has been complied with by the defendant.

{2} The question of whether or not the emplove: involved
in the arbitrator's award met physieal and/or medical reguirements for
available work on the dale of reinstatement was not determined by the
arbitrator, and therefore does not constitute a justiciable issue in

this cause.



{3) 17 failure of an enployee to meet chyaical
requirements cosstitutes an arbitrable question wvader the Uniom
contract, determination of which question is rot necessary to this
proceeding, the plaintiff has failed to follow grievance procedures
provided Dy the contract so as to be entitled to the relief soug:t
in this court,

{4} The Court findsg that the sotion for summary judgment
should be sustained and judgment entered thereon for the reasson that
the pleadings, affidavits, and exhibits on file, including those
attached to tue motions and response thereto, show that there is no
genuine issue, naterial fact, or liaw, presented for determination in
this action,

(5) The plaintiff excepts to t.e findings so nade, and
the saweptions are acted of record,

B IT THEREFORE ORDEHED, ADJUDGED, AND DECRARD BY Tig COURT
that the motion of the deferndant, Douglas Aireraft Company, InG., to
the conplaint of the plaintiff Lerein filed, be and the gsame is haereby
sustained, and judgoent be and is hereby rendered snd entered for the

dofendant in this cause.

G Fidhee, o boe e

Judge of the tinited States
District Court for the Morthern
Digtrict of Clahoma

APPROVED A8 TO HFORM.

WODSN 5 KLEIER

By_x% A Ké%
Atto e for plaintiff

SANDURS , -MCELROY ¢ VHIT 3N

e .
By ’Ja’m uVK :‘F/tﬂ.ft—?

Attorneys for Def.em!aaf

¢

-



Def. Judguent
without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TEE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States cf America, )
Pleintiff, 5 Civil No. 4791
vs. Tracts Nos. D-L2i-Ml
D-h21-mp

368.84 Acres of Land, More or Less, (Subordination of ¢il, ges and other
Situate in Creet and Tulsa Counties, minerals) FrLE »
Okishome, and Joe Wilson, et al and ) T R
Unknown Qwnere, )

Defendants. 3 AFR 05953 w-

JUDGMENT OF STIPULATION NOBLE C. HOOD

Elerk, U, & Disteie> “ooiet

On this day this cause comes cn for consideration on the stipulations
entered into by the defendants therein named and the plaintiff, which stipula-
ticns are tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds thet plaintiff and 5. P. Ostes, Eileen Chaffin, Mary
Crove, Rhoda Jans Guffy, Robert B, Kemnen, Paul G. Webb, W, F, Thompson, E. Alice
Wilson and Arthur J. Stanley, owners of the 0il, gas and cther minerals, lessors?
interest, have, by the stipulations above referred to, agreed that the Just com-
pensation to be paid by the Plaintiff for the taking cf their respective
interests in the estates in Tracts Nos, D-421-Ml and D~421-M2, &5 set forth and
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause, 1s the sur of $5,908.00, inclusive of interest.

The Court further finds that plaintiff and Fred D, Brady and Relph J.
Brady and their attorney, M, J, Ledbetter, owners of ithe leasehold interest in
the oil, gas and sther minerals, defendsnts herein have, by stipulation above
referred to, agreed that the Just compersation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of their interest in the estates in Tracts Nos. D-421-Ml apd D-421-MR,
a8 set forth and deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cauce, is the sum of $32,197.00, inclusive of interest. The sum
of $35,032.00) was deposited into the registry of this Cowrt as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Tsking herein
end of this deposit the sum of $5,908.00 was to be applied to the lessors' in-
terest, and the sum of $29,124,00 applied the leasehcld estate., The Court also
finds that just capensation for sll interests in these tracts’ic the total sum
of $38,105.00, inciusive of interest, The Court has Jurisdiction of the rarties

end the subject metter of this action, Service of brocess has been perfected



either personally or oy publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Pedersl Rules of Civil Procedure, on &ll parties defendent having compensable
interests in the subjeet tracts,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} 1The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Deeclaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred to,
as said tracts are desceribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plsintiff for the taking
of Tracte Nos. D-L21-ML and D-421-M2, is the sum of $38,105.00, inelusive of
interest; and

{¢) The plaintiff shall Ferthwith depeosit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amcunt of $3,073.00, witheout interest.

(D) Upon receipt of the deficiency of $3,073.00 the Clerk of the
Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw a check made psysble to Fred D.
Brady and Ralph J. Bredy in the amount of $3,073.00 and to cause payment to be
mede, &1l other garty defendants having previously been paid their respective
share of the award by previous orders of this Court.

Entered this )Zf; ?i day of 5//,0’ « & 1963.
;

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THXTON, JR.

W. R, THLXTON, Ji.
Asgistant U. 5. Attorney

S—— P, R i e e e+



. S o
‘ B
P
AT (2 TR
TR ag&ﬁ{“ wy Y
SOl Libedagar NOBib € HOOR
Clerk, 14,6 Dietrier Lonas®
) b j
i) !
| ‘ : SETTRR T TR
T b e
RS PR Coo rra venplaicd e ol
o | D
. A PO B R '
: T

S

A 27 Kot

(a3 . Uertos

BRI R
v PP B




G IED BSTATES DISTRICT OoURl POR THI
nURTHERE DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

United dhtates of Aunerdics,

Plaiatiff, Civil do. EhEa

- Eon st

e

Raymord Lesnard et
afkfa B L. e
Tliens Boroasut,
oeely andl Market

State of Oklahons ox rel Oklehoms
Employmernt fecurl y Comission,
Industrlal Acceptance Qprporation,
and 5. 0. Flacosce Compeny,

Defendants.

St et St S M e Mot Ml Wyl M St St S et Ve N Y

ORDER CONFIRMING MARSHAL'S SALD

AW, on this 7 __amy ot W L 1963,

there coming on for hearing the Molion of the Plaintifyf herein to cone

firm the sale of the real and personel property made by the United States
Marshel for the orthern Dig jcl of Oklahase, on April o, 1963, under

an Order of 8als, dAsted | yo , 1963, lesued in this

cause oubt F the offiea :ahe Com'{c.lerk for the United States Distriet

Court of tie Uorthern Mstrict of Oklahasa . ond the Court having carefully

exsmired the proveedings of the United States Marshal under the Order of

Sale apdi ny ove asppearing In opposition thereto, and no exceptions heving

been filed, finds that due end legel notlce of the sale oi the resl property

was giver by publication onece & week ror at least four (4) weeks pricr

to the dat: of snle in the Tulsa Daily Legal News, o newspaper published

and of gen:rai clrculation in the County of Tulsa, State of Oklehcena ,

and that duc ané legal notiee of the sale of the personal propeyty was

piven by pablicellon cnce & day fov at lesst 10 days prioy to the date

of sale in the Sulne Dally Wordd, = nowspaper published snd in general

clreulatins ir e Coupty of Tulsa. State of Oklahome, ail se shown

by the procfs of publicetion filed herein aod that on the day fixed

therein. Anril &, 1963, the sald real and personal property was sold to

the individuels and companies as shown in the Return of Sale filed herein.
dhe Court facther finds that the sales were mede in all respecis

in confannity with the law in such casemads ond provided and that the

sales woie Lol ln a&ll respecte.

o e o e s e ——— '



HFORE OBDERED, ADJIDGETD AND DECRERT, by the Cowmt,

If

wit the tardanl'e Sale and all proveedlogs under the Irdor o) Yale

and the seme ave hwrcby approved ani confilosed.

Hnited States

lozued tereir, e
It I8 Purther Ordered that Doyle W. Foreman, os
#arshal for the fuorthern District of Qklahoma, make and sxecute to the

virchieer of the el property, 3. I (lacono, & good znd muficient Deed

B A T O O A TR T

d{i’% f'w.‘ I
UNITED GTATES DISTRICT

Apprcved,,}jy :

//4‘? %f =, S agffﬁé" L
~7 Bam E. Tay ].or /’
liasi"tsmt Jnitgd” States Attorney
Abtorney Por Plaintiff

R N © v s




